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- - 	- CONTAMINTS - IACTS 	- - 

CONTAMINANTS: MEDIA/IMPACT: 

u UG) UNLEADED GASOLINE 0 SV) SOLVENT ,SL) SOIL 
LG) LEADED GASOLINE ( BF) BUNKER FUEL [j GW) GROUNDWATER 
MG) MISC. GASOLINE 0 OP) OTHER PET. DIST. 0 SW) SURFACE WATER 

j DS) DIESEL 0 CH) CHEMICAL fl DW) DRINKING WATER 
FO) FUEL OIL 0 HO) HEATING OIL 0 FV) FACILITY (VAPOR) 

j WO) WASTE OIL (j UN) UNKNOWN 0 FP) FACILITY (FREE PROD.) 
LB) LUBRICANT DOT) OTHER__________________ 

-------------------------------- - ------------- - ----- ----SITE-MANAGEMENT ---- — --- -- --- ------ - --------------------- - 

RELEASE STOPPED:') 	I 	 / FINAL REQUEST INVOICE DATE:  

CLEANUP STARTED: 	 I 	 / NO FURTHER ACTION:  

------------------------------------------ - ------------- — SOIL - MANAGEMENT 

SWLA PERMIT NUMBER: 
	 DATE ISSUED:  

AMOUNT OF SOIL (yds 3) TREATED ON SITE: 	TREATMENT METHOD: 	0 AREATION 
THERMAL 

AMOUNT OF SOIL (yds 3) TREATED OFF SITE: 	 0 BIOLOGICAL 
OTHER 

AMOUNT OF SOIL (yds 3) DISPOSED OF: 	 0 TREATED 

FINAL DISPOSITION OF SOIL: 	 0 ONSITE 
0 LANDFILL 

UNTREATED 

ROAD BASE 
OTHER 

NOTES/COMMENTS: ..Z 	\...L i 'c t'thu I 

This Space Provided For Regional Use 

(LUST 1 06/FEB-97) 
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S 
iregon 
John A. Kizhaber, M.D., Governor 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97201-4987 
28 March 2002 	 (503) 229-5263 Voice 

TTY (503) 229-5471 
MR JOHN SHEPANEK 
JES & C LLC 
1200 NW FRONT AVE SUITE 690 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

Re 
	

K Oil 

File No. 03-97-02 10 
Facility ID. No. 9343 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has completed its review of the information 
submitted to date, regarding the underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup 
conducted at 19200 SE McLoughlin in Gladstone, Oregon. The DEQ has determined that the 
cleanup appears to have met the requirements of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-122-
205 through 340-122-360 and that no further action, under the occupational scenario of the risk-
based decision making (RBDM) process, is required at this time. Please note that if this site is 
considered for conversion to residential use, the site will need to be re-evaluated using applicable 
residential cleanup standards. 

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgment based on the regulations and facts 
as we now understand them, including: 

Two 10,000-gallon USTs were decommissioned, by removal, at this location in March 1998. 
The tanks were recycled at R.S. Davis Recycling in Clackamas, Oregon. The rinsate/product 
were transported to Fuel Processors in Portland, Oregon for treatment. 

2. Up to 6,680 parts per million (ppm) of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon contamination 
was detected during the decommissioning. Soil was excavated to approximately 21.5 feet 
below ground surface (bgs) and a soil sample was collected. Analytical results indicate that 
gasoline was not detected, thus defining the vertical extent of contamination, during this 
phase of site investigation. Approximately, 40 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and 
taken to TPS Technologies in Portland, Oregon for treatment and disposal. During 
subsequent investigation activities to delineate the horizontal extent of petroleum impacts 
(July 2000), a product line was punctured causing a second release to the subsurface 
environment. Additional excavation was performed and approximately 80 tons of soil was 
excavated and transported to TPH Technologies for treatment and disposal. 

DEO-1 



Shepanek 
28 March 2002 
Page 2 

Following completion of the second round of excavation, a maximum of 10,000 ppm of 
gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was detected and remains in-place at 
approximately four feet bgs (under the southern portion of the northern dispenser island). 
The vertical extent of contamination was determined at approximately 26 feel bgs at boring 
DP-1. Constituent sampling was performed on various soil samples. Based on analytical 
results and the risk-based assessment conducted by Wohiers Environmental, Inc. the 
following constituents were identified as contaminants of concern (COCs): benzene, 1,2,4 
trimethylbenzene (TMB), and 1,3,5 TMB. Based on current and the most likely future use of 
the property (as occupational) and evaluation of determining applicable exposure pathways, it 
is acceptable to leave these COCs in-place. 

Groundwater was not encountered during the cleanup or investigation activities, although 
groundwater in the area has been observed within the range of petroleum contamination that 
has been detected at this site. However, review of other well's locations in the area, the fact 
that potable water is supplied by the Clackamas Water District, and it is apparent that shallow 
groundwater is not presently used or likely to be used in the future, it does not appear that a 
threat to groundwater exists. 

A pocket of contamination still exists on this property (in the vicinity of the dispenser islands), 
which exceeds the currently required cleanup levels for this site, but which the DEQ approves 
leaving pursuant to OAR 340-122-355(4) since the removal of this contamination would 
endanger structures on the property or be prohibitively expensive, and the contamination does not 
threaten human health, safety, welfare and the environment. 

The DEQ's approval to leave a pocket of contamination is based on the site conditions described 
in the report as they exist today. Should conditions change allowing access to the contamination, 
you are responsible for further evaluation of the remaining contamination and any cleanup 
necessary at that time. You are also responsible for notifying potential purchasers of the property 
about this remaining pocket of contamination. 

The DEQ's determination will not be applicable if new or undisclosed facts show that the 
cleanup does not comply with the referenced rules. The DEQ's determination also does not 
apply to any conditions at the site other than the release of the petroleum product specifically 

addressed in the report(s). 

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your report must be retained until 
ten (10) years after the first transfer of the property. We recommend that a copy of this 
information be kept with the permanent facility records. 
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Shepanek 
28 March 2002 
Page 3 

Your efforts to comply with the regulations to ensure that your facility has been adequately 
cleaned up have been appreciated. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 
(503) 229-5617. 

Respectfully, 

/k '(Ae4 
Robert A. Hood, Jr. 
UST Cleanup Specialist 

cc: 	Chris Wohlers 
Wohlers Environmental, Inc. 
7440 SW Hunziker St., Ste. C 
Tigard, OR 97223 

(rah:RAH) 



Tank No. Capacity Product Design Per. Of 
Operat. 

Location on 
Property 

Decommissioniig 
Method & Date  

Leaked Disposal 

k 	, 

rc-f  

U 

LUST File Review Checklist 

Site Name: 	
c4 	 LUST No. :O  

Reviewer: 	\\ Q) 

Release information 

Product Detected A) 
	

Date Detected/Reported__________________ 

	

o reported__________ 	 ) 

Description 	So\' 
RP 	 c 	 M-- LLC 

UST System & Decommissioning 

Total Number of Ts On Site, Number Deconissioned 	/ 7 

c ,. \ kcL\- 

Appearance of Tanks and Piping at Decom  

Decom. Forms Submitted? 	Sludge/Water thsposal, Receipts 

PipingConstruction 	Pressurized/Suction__________________ 

Assessed?/How? 

Site Description/Conditions 

Area, Topo, & Elev. of Property  

\ 

e:thd!\chk.2 

cc 	c'V. 



Land Use of Surtoding Area 	 ' 

Historical and Current Use of Property 

Future Use 

How is property surfaced? 

Utilities and any other significant structures 

Hydrology/Hydrogeology 

Major hydrologic Features 

Well & Boring Logs Reviewed? (Report Where Found) 	 * I1 	J t. / 	( 	 ) 

Stratigraphy  

Does the Stratiaphy Control the Distribution of Contamination? How? 

Major or Primary Aquifers (Depth/Formation) 

Groundwater  

Depth & Seasonal Fluctuations  

Gradient Direction and Seasonal Variability 

Conductivity and Velocity (how determined?) 

Beneficial Use Survey Results (Current, Future) 

Wells (locations) 

Contaminant Source 

Activities Resulting in Contamination 

Area of Property 	 Lc,k ç 	ç 

Period Cied On 	 4• / 

Explanation for Release(s) 

Estimate of Volume of Product Released 

	

Investigation of Magnitude and Extent> 	'Y Loy 

i 	s .. Co cj.. 	){O i1fr\ 

Delineation Complete (Areas Remaining?) 

Vertical Extent (trends) ('v 

Horizontal Extent 

k L 
e\hdl\chk2  



. 	3 	. 
Explanation for Distribution 	 \r 

Volume of Contaminated Soil Remaining (locations) - 
Areal Extent of Contamination (ft2)______________________ 

Off-site Contamination (Where?)___________________ 

Off-site Property Owners Notified  

TPH Data 

Number of Samples 	 - 

Location(s) 

Range in Concentration  

Confirmation Samples 

BTEX Data  

Number of Samples 

Location & Depth 

Concentration Range 
 

BTEX Levels in Remaining Soil 

Detection Limits (comparison to risk levels)  

PAl-I Data 

Number of Samples 	1 
Location(s) 	 Ti 

Concentration Range 	Y 	L 	) 
PAH Levels in Remaining Soil 

Detection Limits (comparison to risk levels)  

MTBE/'TMB 

Waste Oil Sanpjp 

Method detecti 'limits below standards? 

Number samples/locations/Concentration Range/Remaining in Soil 

LealeMetals_________________________________________________ 

ToKal Number of Samples_____________________________________ 

Free Product -- 	e 

Location, Date, Thickness  

Volume Recovered, Method used  

Disposal 

VOCs, PCBs Analysis 

e:\hd\chk.2  



Groundwater 

Contamination Plume 

Length of Plume 

Off-site Contamination 	Properties Affected_____________ 

Off-site Property Owners Notifleci________________________________ 

Monitoring Wells 

Number of wells 

Two Downgradient Wells? 	 Well logs included? 

Construction (Diameter etc.)_____________________________________ 

Screened Intervals____________________________________________ 

Screens Cover Fluctuations in Water Table?_______________________ 

Completion Depths Consistent? 	 Wells Surveyed - 

Groundwater Sampling 

Results of pit water sampling_________________________________________ 

Sampling period for groundwater wells___________________________ 

BTEX Concentration Range__________________________________ 

PAHs Concentration Range____________________________________ 

Lead Concentration Range_____________________________________ 

MTBE Concentration Range__________________________________ 

Misc. Additives 

Solvents/Concentration Range______________________________ 

Compliance Sampling 

Four Consecutive Quarters? 	All Wells in Compliance? 

All Contaminants of Concern Monitored?  

Areal Extent 

Remediation 

Soil 

Areas Addressed, Method 

Volume of Soil Excavated/Treated 	( 	 ;& 

Confirmation Sampling 

Dates when work was performed \r\  
Areas of Soil Contamination Remaining ' 

VE Syem Operation Period 	lbs of Contamination Removed__________________ 

e:\hd1\chk.2  



Discharge Concentrations 

Location of Stack 

SWLA? Issuance Date, Completion Date 

Volume of Soil Treated 

Disposal location, receipts/documentation 

Reuse Conditions 

Property Owner Statement 

Discharge Treatment 

Distance from Occupied Structures 

Compliance Sampling_____________ 

roundwater Remediation 

Method(s) Used 

Period of Operation 

Permits 

Discharge, Receiving Water Body___________________________ 

Area addressed 

lbs Removed 

Issuance Date/Status 

Success/effectiveness 	 Areas Remaining Above Cleanup Standards 

Off-site Contamination Cleanup_____________________________ 

- 
Rik ;\c;11ctu 

Conceptual Site Model (YIN) R 	S 
Relevant Pathways (yes/no, explanation) 

Vapor Intrusion from GW______________________________ 

Exceedence of Standard?Area? 

How protected for? 

Vapor Intrusion from Soil lU t> 	 sL 
Exceedence of Standard?Area? 	

(•\ 	 - c C 1 

How Protected tor? Uc 	 c 
Outdoor Ambient Air (GW) 

Exceedence of Standard?Area? 

How Protected For? 

Outdoor Ambient Air (Soi1 c'. \ 	S 
Exceedence of Standard?Area? -- 

How Protected For? 

Groundwater Ingestion 

Exceedence of Standard?Area? 

How protected for? 

V\ 2 -J 

7i- \V' 

e:\hiI\chk.2  



4. 

Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact 

Exceedence of Standard?Area? 

How Protected for?  

Trench Worker/NJ 

Exceedence of Standard?Area? 

How Protected for? 

Leaching to Groundwater i\) 

Exceedence of Standard?Area? 	 , 	 \ 	 -( 

How Protected for? 

Tier I or II 
	

Tier II Site Specific Parameters Checked 

ECO-Risk 

Cross Proam Issues 	fi 	 C 

Clean up Program/Haz Waste/Solid Waste/Air Quality 

Permits (other than SWLA) including issuance date, permit number, type of permit) 

Referrals (which program, date) 

Closure Summary 

u 	 - 	 r 

\ 	S 	 Oc L 	c 

	

cv I c s 	 c 

AS 	 b1 U 
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TABLE 3 

CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN: SOIL* 

CHEVRON MOTOR FUEL FACILITY 
19200 S.E. MCLOUGHL[N BOULEVARD 

GLADSTONE, OREGON 
WES Project No. 01-0004 

CONTAMINANT OF 
POTENTIAL 

CONCERN (COPC) 

MAXIMUM 
CONCENTRATION 
DETECTED (mg/kg) 

DEPTH 
(feet bsg) 

MOST STRINGENT 
FEASIBLE RBDM RBC' 

 (mg/kg) 

Benzene 1.3 8 11 (RBC,) 

Toluene 69.8 3.5 1,600 (RBCSO) 2 

Ethylbenzene 38.9 3.5 40,000 (RBC 0) 2  

Xylenes 350 8 28,000 (RBC 0) 2  

Acenaphthene ND -- 2.5 x 10 (RBC55) 2  

Anthracene ND 1.8 x 10
1

(RBC 5) 2  

Benz(a)anthracene ND -- 2.7 (RBC,,) 

B enzo(b)fluoranthene ND -- 2.7(RBC)  

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 27 (RBC,,) 

Benzo(a)pyrene ND -- 0.27 (RBC,,) 

Chrysene ND -- 270 (RBC) 2  

Dibenz(a,h)anthraCefle ND -- 0.27 (RBC) 

Fluoranthene ND -- 2.9x 10 (RBC5 ) 2  

Fluorene ND -- 2.3 x 10 (RBC) 2  

Indeno(i,2,3-cd)pyrene ND -- 2.7(RBC)2 

Naphthalene 18 8 270 (RBC,,) 

Pyrene  ND -- - 2.1 x 10 (RBC 5) 2  

MTBE 0.101 6 1.4x lOt  (RBC 0) 2  

Ethylene DiBromide ND -- 0.03 (RBC,,) 

Ethylene DiChioride ND -- 6.6 (RBCSO) 

Lead ND -- 1,000 (RBC,,) 

Iso-ProPylBenzene 3.5 - 12 2,100 (RBC 0) 2  

n-ProPylBenzene 17.9 16 2,100 (RBCSO) 2  

- 	1,2,4-TriMethylBenzene -185 16 360 (RBC 0) 2  

1,3,5-ThMethylBenzene r 	56.2 16 360 (C 0) 2  

WES = Wohiers Environmental Jervices, Inc. 
* Commercial-Industrial Scenario 
bsg = below surface grade 
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
ND = Not Detected 	 Y - 

-- 	COPC not detected at any depth 	S . 
NL = No listed feasible RBC 	 t.. . 	

v) 

Based on site-specific and regional conditions and characteristics, "Surface Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact, and Inhalation" and 
"Leaching to Groundwater" and "Vapor Intrusion into Buildings" are not considered feasible exposure pathways. 

2  RBC values reflect actual risk-based concentrations re-calc1jlated using Oregon DEQ-approved models. 
\.\* 

\ 

FWLILVL - 1XL1¼LJa3L,¼. 	 ......... b 

RBC = Risk-Based Concentration 
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm) 
,= 'Volatilization to Outdoor Air" exposure pathway 

"Surface Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact and Inhalation" 
exposure pathway 

-- 	 4L 

6SJtp. 
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Canopy and 
Dispenser Islands 

Oil/Water 
Separator 

Car Wash 

Vacuums 

0— 

Landscaped 
Island 

— — — 

Existing UST Cavity — 

cv~ / Lu uO 

OP-i -12 
NWTPH-Gx' 

G = 3.28 mg/kg 

NWTPH-Ox' OP-I -1 
6' 

 
O = 519 mg/kg 
O = 62.9 mg/kg 

NWTPH-Gx: 
O = 1,730 mg/kg 

NWTPH-HCID; 
Mineral Spirits 
Diesel 
G=ND 
K = ND 
O = NO 

VOCs; 

E=9,940 
X = 48,000 
EDB/EDC = ND 
MTBE = ND 
1,2,4-TMB = 185,000 
1.3.5-1MB = 58,200 
IPB = 1,230 
NPB = 17.900 
4-I PT = 676 
Acetone = 206 
Methylene Chlonde = 62.5 
NBB = 12.100 
N = 50,600 
SBB = 1.180 TCLPPb=ND 

DP-1-20' 
NVvTPH-Gx: 

G28OmgIkg 
------------------------------ 

OP-i -26 
NWTPH-GX- 

G55.Omg/kg 

\ 	Approximate Location of—*.. 	

OP-i 

\ 	Former UST Cavity 	 ------ 14 

	

\ 	D 	
\DP-2 

P-2  

	

DP-2-16' 	 \ NWTPH-Gx; 

\ 	,mg/k 	
mop3 — 

	

DP-2-24 	 DP-3 	 — — 
< 	\ 	NWTPH-Gx' 	DP-3-16' 

	

3 	\ 	0= ND 	NWrPH-Gx- 

	

c 	
G=ND 

3 	 Piping 

	

i 	\ 	 NWTPH-G5 	 Trench 
G=ND 

0 

-p

13 
\ 	 Approximate Location 

of Former UST Cavity  

HA-I 

HA- 1-0,75' 
NWrPHDX- 

D = ND 
0 = ND 

HA-i 
Restroom 

Office 

I 
Trench Drain 

LEGEND 

UST = Underground Storage Tank 

= Location of UST Cavity 

Boring Location and Identification 
OP-i 

- Escavation Boundary 
NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon 1111, 
Gx = Gasoline extended 
Dx = Diesel extended 51' 

HCID = Hydrocarbon Identification 
G = Gasoline 
O = Diesel 
O = Lube Oil 
K = Kerosene 
V005 = Volatile Organic Compounds 
BTEX = Berizene, Toluene, Elhylbenzene & Xylenes 
EDBIEDC = Ethylene DiBrornid&Ethylene DiChloride 

fg 

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
1,2.4-1MB = 1.2.4-TnMethylBenzene 
1,3,5-TMB = 1.3.5-TriMethytBenzene 
PB = lsoPropylBenzene 

NPB = n-PropylBe,-izene 
4-IPT = 4-lsoPropylToluene 
NBB = n-ButylBerrzene 
N = Naphthalene 
SB = sec-ButyiBenzene 
TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure 
Pb = Lead 
ND = Not Detected 
NS 	Not Sampled 
Results in mici-ogramns per kilogram (ug/kg) 
or parts per billion (ppb) unless otherwise specified 
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram 

or parts per million (ppm) 
GUF 

Fence 

Scale in Feet 	30 

!HLERLc 
IEINV

IROMENL SERVICES, INC. 

FIGURE 3 
T NO. 00-0089 & 

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION & ANALYTICAL 00-0095 

RESULTS MAP: DRIVEPOINT/HAND AUGE 09/05/00 
,, 	........ 

ASSESSMENT 

%DRAWN 

1=30 AN. 
RETAIL MOTOR FUEL AND CAR WASH  UGI 

19200 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BOULEVARD )NE 
GLADSTONE, OREGON 

Y' KGF 

- 



I SW-384-12'  I 

G 350 

Island 
Drapenser 

NH 
D=453m91K9 

NWHsz rP-G 
G = 10,000 mgJk9 

EXC-284' 

5  

INWTPN-
gmg/k g 

ri 
G = 9. 

EXC-30-4.5 

 

I 	E)'C-26-15' 	I 

O = 786 mngfKg 
O=ND  

NWTPH-5x 
5 = 359 mg/kg 

RBDM VOCs: 
B = 1 7 
T=E06 	- 
8 26.5 
X = 1,998 
EDBIEDC ND 
MTBF = ND 
1,2,4ThiB = 8,380 
1,3,51MB = 2,110 

= 144 
NPB 680 
N = 88 

I 	EXC-10-8' 	I 

G = 1,580 mg/kg 
RBDM yOGa: 

8=30.6 
T=3,990  
E = 3,460 
X =20.898 
BOB/EDO = ND 
MTBE = 101 
1,2,4-TMB =25,800 
1,3,5-1MB = 4,050 
IPE = 193 
NPB = 1,720 
N = 2,000 

TCLP Pb = ND 

EXC-6-8.5' 

WTPH-Gx 
S = 3,660 mg/kg 

4 	Product Line Trench 

= ND 

H'3 c = NWTP32 4 mc 

EXC-24-8' 

WTP H-Ox: 
rn gG78 
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Cascade Project No. C)!? d/DS7 
Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) requires completion of a Geotechnical Hole Report if any of the 
following apply: 

Geotechnical hole is greater than 18 feet deep; 
within 50 feet of a water supply or monitoring well; 
used to make a determination of water quality; 
constructed in an area of known or reasonably suspected contamination. 

In order to comply withOWRD requirements, please provided a Site, Map: 

Map shall include an approximate scale and north arrow. Upon completion 

of well activities, a site map with each well location identified must be filed 

with each Geotechnical Hole Report (OAR 690-240-035). 

Thank YOU for your information and assistance on compliance with Oregon Mministrative Rules. 
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.-s  WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

PTT OF ENV!RONMENTAL 3i 
14 November 2001 
	

NORTHWEST PEG'O 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., LST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality. 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 

RE: 	Submittal of Figure 4 for Inclusion in the Recently-Transmitted "Environmental Assessment 
Report" for the Gladstone Chevron Station Located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in 
Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohiers Environmental Project No. 0 1-0004; Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-02 10 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Enclosed is a copy of Figure 4 ("Soil Sample Location & Analytical Results Map") for inclusion in 
the recently-transmitted "Environmental Assessment Report" describing followup assessment of 
petroleum releases at the Gladstone Chevron Station located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard 
in Gladstone, Oregon ('subject site'). Based on our discussion earlier today, a similarly-titled 
Figure 4 was mistakenly inserted in your copy of the above-referenced report. The enclosed 
Figure 4 illustrates the locations and analytical results associated with the recently-completed (i.e., 
Summer 2001) followup site assessment activities. 

We apologize for the inconvenience. Please contact us if you have questions regarding the enclosed 
figure, or other apphcable issues. 

Sincerely, 

WOHLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher C. Wohlers 
President/Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. John E. Shepanek, JES & Sons, Inc. (w!encl) 

7440 S.W. Hunziker St., Suite C 9  Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 9  Fax: (503) 670-1701 
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SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION & ANALYTICAL RESULTS MAP 
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WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

12 October 2001 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 9720 1-4987 

i75 Ll)CEg 
ji 

EPTCf , r:  

RE: 	Submittal of "Environmental Assessment Report" for the Gladstone Chevron Station 
Located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohiers Environmental Project No. 01-0004; Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Enclosed is the "Environmental Assessment Report" associated with followup assessment of 
petroleum releases at the Gladstone Chevron Station located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard 
in Gladstone. Oregon ('subject site'). Followup assessment activities were completed in response to 
initial comments provided by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) in 
correspondence dated 28 September 2000. Following submittal in March 2001 to the Oregon DEQ 
of proposed sampling locations, depths and sampling plan by Wohlers Environmental, the followup 
assessment plan was approved verbally by Mr. Rob Hood of the Oregon DEQ and assessment work 

was completed in July 2001. 

As noted in the enclosed report, based on results associated with July 2001 and previously-
completed assessment activities, lateral and vertical extent of petroleum-impacted soil associated 
with petroleum releases at the subject site has been adequately defined. In addition, evaluation of 
these results using Oregon DEQ Risk-Based Decision Making (RBDM) protocols indicates that 
remaining petroleum-impacted soil at the subject site does not appear to pose a significant and/or 
feasible current and/or future risk to human health and the environment. 

Based on the findings and conclusions presented in the enclosed report, Wohiers Environmental 
recommends project file closure and issuance of a No Further Action (NFA) finding for the subject 

site by the Oregon DEQ. 

7440 S.W. Hunzker St., Suite C . Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 • Fax: (503) 670-1 701 



Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr. 
Oregon DEQ/Northwest Region Office 
12 October 2001 
Page 2 

Please contact us if you have questions regarding the enclosed report, our recommendation for 
project file closure and NFA issuance, or other applicable issues. We will contact you during the 
week of 15 August 2001 to confirm your receipt of the enclosed report, and to discuss closure/NFA 
issues associated with the subject site. 

Sincerely, 

WOHLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher C. Wohlers 
President/Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. John E. Shepanek, JES & Sons, Inc. (w/encl) 



WOHLER&OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 	
'RECEIVEP 

25 July 2001 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 

NORTHWEST REGION 

RE: 	Proposed Modifications to Soil Sampling Activities Associated with Followup 
Environmental Assessment Activities at the Gladstone Chevron Facility Located at 
19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohiers Environmental Project No. 01-0004; Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Per our earlier discussions, Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc. (Wohlers Environmental") 
proposes modiiiing one of the soil sampie locations and proposed drilling depth for a second 
drilling location associated with followup environmental assessment activities at the 
Gladstone Chevron facility located at 19200 S.F. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, 
Oregon (subject site'). In March 2001, we agreed on boring locations illustrated on the 
enclosed "Proposed Sampling Location Map". These sampling locations included a total of 
six borings, including three drivepoint and three hand auger borings. The hand auger borings 
were located under the canopy (i.e., boring B-i), adjacent to the northwestern dispenser island 
(i.e., boring B-2), and in the northwestern corner of the former onsite excavation (i.e., boring 
B-3). These three boring locations are illustrated on the enclosed "Proposed Sampling 
Location Map". The remaining borings labeled B-4 (north-northeast of the dispenser island), 
B-S (north of and between prior borings L)P-1 and DP-2) and B-o (adjacent to the southeastern 
corner of the former excavation) were planned drivepoint borings. 

Based on a site visit completed by Mr. Christopher Wohiers on 25 July 2001, Wohiers 
Environmental proposes modifying the location of proposed boring B-S and the drill type and 
depth of proposed boring B-4. These modifications appear necessary to avoid potential for 
contact with the two onsite gasoline Underground Storage Tanks (USTs). The proposed 
modifications are noted on the enclosed Site Map". Boring B-S would be moved 
approximately 17 feet north and beyond the LIST cavity. This boring would still be drilled 
using a drivepoint drill rig to an estimated depth of 25 feet below surface grade (bsg). Boring 
B-4 would be drilled using a hand auger (to avoid potential contact with the super unleaded 
gasoline UST) to an estimated maximum depth of between 15 feet and 20 feet bsg. 
Laboratory soil analytical requirements would not be modified. 

7440 S.W. Hunziker St., Suite C • Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 • Fax: (503) 670-1701 



Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

25 July 2001 
Page 2 

These modifications appear appropriate given the location of the adjacent UST cavity and 
tanks, but the results associated with the modified locations/depths should not compromise the 
desired data collection objectives. Please contact us if you have questions regarding the 
proposed modifications, data collection objectives, or other applicable issues. As we 
discussed, we have scheduled the drilling activities for Tuesday, July 3 1st  If we do not 
receive comments from you regarding the proposed modifications, we will assume that 
assessment activities can proceed with the proposed modifications. 

Sincerely, 

WOHLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher C. Wohlers 
Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. Thomas R. Benke, Esq. (w/encl) 
Mr. John Shepanek, JES & Sons (e/encl) 
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NWR UST FIELD INSPECTION REPORT 

Inspection Date: 	\_I 

Site Name: 	j 

Site Address: 

I 
/ , n 

File/Facility No:)icL\(1_/__\ 
(both UST & UST Cleanup file #s as appropriate) 

Supervisor License No. : 	Exp. date 
(note the name of the license holder with **) 

Total Time* 

* Include inspection, travel, paperwork 

DEQ Inspector: 

Others Onsite:Y______ S_( 

(include company name) 

InspectionType 

Y --- N --- Decommissioning 
Y --- N --- 1998 Compliance (full) 

Partial Compliance 
Y --- N --- Leak Detection 
Y --- N --- Financial Responsibility 
Y --- N --- Corrosion Protection 
Y --- N --- NA Spill & Overfill 

Y --- N --- Install-New 
Y --- N --- Upgrade-Retrofit 
Y --- N--- Service Provider Audit 

ç--N --- Cleanup 
Y --- N --- SWLAJSoi1 Treatment 
Y --- N --- Distributor Audit 

Y --- N --- Complaint 
Y --- N --- WQ-New Permit 
Y --- N --- WQ-Exist Permit 

Circle Y for.........Yes = inspected & in compliance (Y for data entry) 
Circle N for.........No = inspected & NOT in compliance (N for data entry) 
Leave Blank for............Inspection not performed (no data entry necessary) 

Photos Taken? 	-N (aach) 	Sples Taken? YN,! (attach results) 
--------------- 

Notes 
	(use back of form as necessary) 

3 t\ 
( ,I', 	 n 	 I 	 ____________ 

c 	 Cocpy 	 CcjL 
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lIIIjIIIIlIIIIII Wohiers Envtronmental Services, Inc. 

0 
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FROM : Panas©nic FAX SYSTEM 	 PHONE NO. 	 Jul. 25 2001 12:23PM P2 .- 
WOHLE10nr 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

25 July 2001 

Mr. Robert A. Flood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 

RE: 	Proposed Modifications to Soil Sampling Activities Associated with Fol1oip 
Environmental Assessment Activities at the Gladstone Chevron Facility Located at 
19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohlers Environmental Project No. 01-0004; Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Per our earlier discussions. Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc. ("Wohlers Environmental") 
proposes modifying one of the soil sample locations and proposed drilling depth for a second 
drilling location associated with followup environmental assessment activities at the 
Gladstone Chevron facility located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, 
Oregon ('subject site'). In March 2001, we agreed on boring locations illustrated on the 
enclosed "Proposed Sampling Location Map". These sampling locations included a total of 
six borings, including three drivepoint and three hand auger borings. The hand auger borings 
were located under the canopy (i.e., boring B-i), adjacent to the northwestern dispenser island 
(i.e.. boring B-2), and in the northwestern corner of the former onsite excavation (i.e., boring 
8-3). These three boring locations are illustrated on the enclosed "Proposed Sampling 
Location Map". The remaining borings labeled B-4 (north-northeast of the dispenser island), 
B-S (north of and between prior borings DP-1 and DP-2) and B-6 (adjacent to the southeastern 
corner of the former excavation) were planned drivepoint borings. 

Based on a site visit completed by Mr. Christopher Wohlers on 25 .Ju]y 2001, Wohlers 
Environmental proposes modifying the location of proposed boring B-5 and the drill type and 
depth of proposed boring 8-4. These modifications appear necessary to avoid potential for 
contact with the two onsite gasoline Underground Storage Tanks (USTs). The proposed 
modifications are noted on the enclosed "Site Map". Boring B-S would be moved 
approximately 17 feet north and beyond the UST cavity. This boring would still be drilled 
using a drivepoint drill rig to an estimated depth of 25 feet below surice grade (bsg). Boring 
8-4 would be drilled using a hand auger (to avoid potential contact with the super unleaded 
gasoline UST) to an estimated maximum depth of between 15 feet and 20 feet bsg. 
Laboratory soil analytical requirements would not be modified. 

7440 S.W. Hunziker St., Suite C • Tard, Orcgon 97223• (503) 70-1 344 9  Fax: (503) 670-1701 
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Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 

Northwest Region Office 
25 July 2001 
Page 2 

These modifications appear appropriate given the location of the adjacent UST cavity and 
tanks, but the results associated with the modified locations/depths should not compromise the 
desired data collection objectives. Please contact us if you have questions regarding the 
proposed modifications, data collection objectives, or other applicable issues. As we 
discussed, we have scheduled the drilling activities for Tuesday, July 3 l'. If we do not 
receive comments from you regarding the proposed modifications, we will assume that 
assessment activities can proceed with the proposed modifications. 

Sincerely, 

7  
W HLERS NVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher C. Wohiers 
Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. Thomas R. Benke, Esq. (w/encl) 
Mr. John Shepanek, JES & Sons (e/enc]) 
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22 February 2001 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwe Re0ion 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
Suite 400 

Portidnd, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
ITY (503) 229-5471 

MR JOHN SHEPANEK 
JES & C LLC 
1200 NW NAITO PKWY SUITE 690 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

Re: 	Henry's Car WashIJ & K Oil 
File No. 03-97-02 10 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

The Department has completed review of the scope of services and proposed sampling, dated 20 
February 2001, submitted by Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc., concerning the underground 
storage tank (UST) cleanup at 19200 SE McLoughlin in Gladstone, Oregon. The Department 
recommends the that two additional borings be installed, one east of previously collected soil 
sample EXC-30-4.5', and one west of soil boring DP-1, where concentrations of gasoline in soil 
remain above the Department's Level II Cleanup Standard of 80 parts per million (ppm). 

in the work plan, Wohlers proposes to analyze soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) 
by Northwest Method TPH-}-ICID, which is only accepted during the initial part of a cleanup or if a 
new type of petroleum is suspected. In this case, it will be required to analyze samples for TPH as 
gasoline or diesel. Based on results to date, it appears that diesel would only need to be analyzed in 
soil from a boring in the vicinity of boring DP-1, where the diesel concentration in soil only slightly 
exceeded the diesel cleanup standard of 500 ppm. 1-lowever, if diesel-range petroleum 
hydrocarbons are suspected in other areas, the Department recommends that diesel analysis be 
conducted. 

The Department requests that the additional site investigation activities be conducted by 30 March 
2001. and a report be submitted within 45 days of the investigation. If you have any questions, 
please call me at (503) 229-5617. 

Respectfully, 

Robert A. Hood, Jr. 	/ 

UST Cleanup Specialist 

Chris Wohlers 
Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc. 
6665 SW Hampton Street, Suite 100 
Tigard, OR 97223 
(rah RAH) 

DEQ-I 
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WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

DEPTOF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITy 
RECEIVED 

20 February 2001 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 

Northwest Region Office 
2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 

NORTHWEST REGION 

	

Rl: 	Transmittal of Scope of Services and Proposed Sampling Location Map Associated 
with Followup Environmental Assessment Activities at the Gladstone Chevron 
Facility Located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohiers Environmental Project No. 01-0004; Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Enclosed for your review and comment is a "Scope of Services" and "Proposed Sampling 
Location Map" associated with followup environmental assessment activities at the Gladstone 
Chevron facility located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon (subject 
site'). Proposed sampling locations and laboratory analyses reflect comments included in 
correspondence from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) dated 
28 September 2000, and results associated with previously-completed site environmental 

assessment activities. 

A Wohiers Environmental Services, Inc. ("Wohiers Environmental") representative will 
contact you during the week of February 19 to verify your receipt of this correspondence and 
enclosed materials, and to discuss proposed site activities and schedules. We appreciate your 
assistance with this project and look forward to proceeding with necessary site assessment 

activities in the coming weeks. 

Sincerely, 

HLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC 

Christopher C. Wohiers 
Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

	

cc: 	Mr. Thomas R. Benke, Esq. (w/encl) 
Mr. John Shepanek, JES & Sons (c/end) 

6665 SW Hampton St., Suite 100. Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 • Fax: (503) 670-1701 
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SCOPE OF SERVICES 

TASK I 	PROJECT PLANMNG/COORDINATION/HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN 

Wohlers Environmental will provide a representative of the Oregon DEQ with a Scope of 
Services and proposed sample location map prior to initiation of proposed followup site 
environmental assessment activities. Subsequently, Wohlers Environmental will contact an 
appropriate Oregon DEQ representative to discuss proposed activities and schedules. 

Wohlers Environmental representatives will coordinate proposed subsurface investigation 
activities with Client, the Oregon DEQ, and other interested and applicable parties (e.g., 
facility personnel, etc.). For the purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental assumes 
that offsite access for completion of borings will not be required. 

Prior to initiation of site subsurface investigation activities, Wohlers Environmental will 
provide Client representatives with a site map (see enclosed) illustrating the proposed 
subsurface investigation locations for review and comment by Client representatives and other 
applicable parties, particularly in regard to obtaining information pertaining to subsurface 
obstacles of concern, as described below. In addition, prior to proceeding with selected 
drivepoint drilling locations, a Wohlers Environmental representative will complete a hand 
auger boring at each location to approximately three feet below surface grade (bsg) to assist in 
identification of subsurface obstacles of concern. 

Wohlers Environmental also will arrange for completion of a public utility locate at the 
subject site and a private subsurface locate survey in the areas proposed for investigation (i.e., 
to assist in identification of subsurface obstructions, including USTs, drums, product delivery 
piping, vent lines, etc.). Wohlers Environmental requests that if an engineering and/or as-built 
diagram of subsurface utilities (e.g., private sanitary sewer lines, product delivery piping, etc.) 
is available that Client representatives or other applicable parties provide this information to 
Wohlers Environmental prior to initiation of subsurface drilling activities. 

As required by the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and Oregon 
OSHA, a site-specific Health & Safety Plan (HSP) will be prepared prior to initiation of field 
activities that will address health and safety issues, responses, and other applicable 
information. A copy of the HSP will be provided to applicable onsite contractors. 

TASK II 	SUBSURFACE BORINGS & SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

Wohlers Environmental will request completion of a public utility locate and a private locate 
prior to initiation of field activities to assist with identification of public and private utilities in 
subsurface investigation locations. Following completion of the public utility and private 
locate survey, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that a total of five borings will be 
completed at the subject site. Proposed boring locations are illustrated on the enclosed 
Figure 1, "Proposed Sampling Location Map". 
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One proposed boring will be completed south of the former UST cavity using a drivepoint 
drill rig to approximately 25 feet below surface grade (bsg). Completion of this boring will 
assist in delineating extent of petroleum-impacted soil in the vicinity of previous soil sample 
location EXC-6-8.5' and will assist in further defining both lateral and vertical extent of 
petroleum-impacted soil associated with the former UST cavity. Another proposed drivepoint 
boring will be completed north of previous soil sample location SW-38-4'-12' and northeast 
of previous soil sample location DP- 1. This proposed boring will be completed to 
approximately 25 feet bsg and will assist in further defining both lateral and vertical extent of 
petroleum-impacted soil associated with the former UST cavity and the July 2000 line 
puncture release. 

One proposed boring (hand auger or drivepoint) will be completed to approximately six feet to 
eight feet bsg adjacent to previous soil sample location EXC-20-3.5' and will assist in further 
defining the vertical extent of petroleum-impacted soil associated with the July 2000 line 
puncture release. 

The final sample location will be located adjacent to prior soil sample location SW-38-4'-51 . 
One hand auger boring will be completed in a vertical direction to approximately six feet to 
eight feet bsg and will assist in further defining the vertical extent of petroleum-impacted soil 
associated with the July 2000 line puncture release. A second hand auger boring at this 
location will be completed in a lateral direction south-southeast toward prior soil sample 
location EXC-29-4' to an estimated depth of approximately four feet bsg. Soil samples 
collected from this boring will assist in further evaluation of site-specific risk associated with 
the July 2000 line puncture release. 

Soil types will be logged by a Wohlers Environmental scientist during completion of each 
boring and samples will be collected from each boring at between approximately two foot and 
four foot sampling intervals. Soil samples will be screened in the field for volatile organic 
vapors using a Photolonization Detector (PID) and for visual/olfactory evidence of petroleum 
impacts. Results of field screening (i.e., apparent presence of petroleum impacts to soil) will 
be used to select soil samples for submittal to a laboratory for analysis. 

For the purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that three soil samples 
will be collected from each of the two drivepoint borings completed to approximately 25 feet 
bsg and that each of these six soil samples will be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-
Hydrocarbon Identification (TPH-HCID) and TPH-Gasoline extended (TPH-Gx) constituents. 
For the purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that three of the six soil 
samples from the two drivepoint borings will be analyzed for TPH-Diesel extended (TPH-Dx) 
and Oregon DEQ Risk-Based Decision Making (RBDM) Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) 
constituents. Finally, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that one of the six soil samples will 
be analyzed for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) and TCLP-Lead constituents. Soil 



LI 
	

0 

JES Scope of Services 
February 2001 
Page 3 

samples will be placed in appropriate sample containers, stored at approximately four degrees 
centigrade and transported to an analytical laboratory under Chain-of-Custody protocols. Soil 
samples will be analyzed on normal laboratory turnaround time (i.e., five to ten working days) 
to help control project-related costs. 

For the purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that five soil samples 
will be collected from the three remaining borings for submittal to an analytical laboratory for 
analysis. Wohlers Environmental anticipates that each of the five soil samples will be 
analyzed for TPH-HCID and TPH-Gx constituents, that three of the five samples will be 
analyzed for Oregon DEQ RBDM VOC constituents, and that one of the five samples will be 
analyzed for TPH-Dx and TCLP-Lead constituents. Soil samples will be placed in 
appropriate sample containers, stored at approximately four degrees centigrade and 
transported to an analytical laboratory under Chain-of-Custody protocols. Soil samples will 
be analyzed on normal laboratory turnaround time (i.e., five to ten working days) to help 
control project-related costs. 

Petroleum-impacted soil collected during completion of soil sampling activities will be placed 
on and beneath plastic for eventual disposal by Client representatives. These costs, if 
necessary and when quantified, will be conveyed to Client representatives. 

TASK III 
	

PREPARE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Wohlers Environmental will incorporate the findings from Tasks I-TI above in an 
"Environmental Assessment Report" that summarizes the results of soil sampling activities, 
including conclusions and recommendations for additional activities, if appropriate. The 
report will include a description of field procedures, analytical results presented on figures and 
in tables, boring logs, and final laboratory reports. The report will address those information 
needs described in the above-referenced 28 September 2000 Oregon DEQ correspondence, 
including representation of delineated pockets and a figure illustrating the locations of known 
utilities at and adjacent to the subject site. 

PROBABLE SCHEDULE 
Estimated 

Task 	 Completion Time 

Project Planning/CoordinationlHSP 	 Two Days 
Environmental Assessment Activities 	 Two Days 
Report Preparation (includes two-week 

laboratory turnaround time) 	 Four Weeks 
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

20 February 2001 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr.. UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 

RE: 	Transmittal of Scope of Services and Proposed Sampling Location Map Associated 
with Followup Environmental Assessment Activities at the Gladstone Chevron 
Facility Located at 19200 S.E. McLougliiin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohiers Environmental Project No. 01-0004; Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-02 10 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Enclosed for your review and comment is a "Scope of Services" and 'Proposed Sampling 
Location Map" associated with followup environmental assessment activities at the Gladstone 
Chevron facility located at 19200 S.E. McLough)in Boulevard in Gladstone)  Oregon ('subject 
site'). Proposed sampling locations and laboratory analyses reflect comments included in 
correspondence from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) dated 
28 September 2000, and results associated with previously-completed site environmental 
assessment activities. 

A Wohiers Environmental Services, Inc. ("Wohiers Environmental") representative will 
contact you during the week of February 19 to verif5' your receipt of this correspondence and 
enclosed materials, and to discuss proposed site activities and schedules. We appreciate your 
assistance with this project and look forward to proceeding with necessary site assessment 
activities in the coming weeks. 

Sincerely, 

VOHL S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

...... 

Christopher C. Wohlers 
Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. Thomas R. Benke, Esq. (w/encl) 
Mr. John Shepanek, JES & Sons (e/encl) 

6665 SW Hampion St., Sue 100 'Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 • Fax: (503) 670-1701 
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SCOPE OF SERVICES 

TASK I 	PROJECT PLANNING/COORDNATION-IEALTH & SAFETY PLAN 

Wohlers Environmental will provide a representative of the Oregon DEQ with a Scope of 
Services and proposed sample location map prior to initiation of proposed followup site 
environmental assessment activities. Subsequently, Wohlers Environmental will contact an 
appropriate Oregon DEQ representative to discuss proposed activities and schedules. 

Wohlers Environmental representatives will coordinate proposed subsurface investigation 
activities with Client, the Oregon DEQ, and other interested and applicable parties (e.g., 
facility personnel, etc.). For the purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental assumes 
that offsite access for completion of borings will not be required. 

Prior to initiation of site subsurface investigation activities, Wohlers Environmental will 
provide Client representatives with a site map (see enclosed) illustrating the proposed 
subsurface investigation locations for review and comment by Client representatives and other 
applicable parties, particularly in regard to obtaining information pertaining to subsurface 
obstacles of concern, as described below. In addition, prior to proceeding with selected 
drivepoint drilling locations, a Wohlers Environmental representative will complete a hand 
auger boring at each location to approximately three feet below surface grade (bsg) to assist in 
identification of subsurface obstacles of concern. 

Wohlers Environmental also will arrange for completion of a public utility locate at the 
subject site and a private subsurface locate survey in the areas proposed for investigation (i.e., 
to assist in identification of subsurface obstructions, including USTs, drums, product delivery 
piping, vent lines, etc.). Wohlers; Environmental requests that if an engineering andlor as-built 
diagram of subsurface utilities (e.g., private sanitary sewer lines, product delivery piping, etc.) 
is available that Client representatives or other applicable parties provide this information to 
Wohlers Environmental prior to initiation of subsurface drilling activities. 

As required by the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and Oregon 
OSHA, a site-specific Health & Safety Plan (HSP) will be prepared prior to initiation of field 
activities that will address health and safety issues, responses, and other applicable 
information. A copy of the HSP will be provided to applicable onsitc contractors. 

TASK II 	SUBSURFACE BORINGS & SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

Wohlers Environmental will request completion of a public utility locate and a private locate 
prior to initiation of field activities to assist with identification of public and private utilities in 
subsurface investigation locations. Following completion of the public utility and private 
locate survey, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that a total of five borings will be 
completed at the subject site. Proposed boring locations are illustrated on the enclosed 
Figure 1, "Proposed Sampling Location Map". 
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One proposed boring will be completed south of the former UST cavity using a drivepoint 
drill rig to approximately 25 feet below surface grade (bsg). Completion of this boring will 
assist in delineating extent of petroleum-impacted soil in the vicinity of previous soil sample 
location EXC-6-8.5' and will assist in further defining both lateral and vertical extent of 
petroleum-impacted soil associated with the former UST cavity. Another proposed drivepoint 
boring will be completed north of previous soil sample location SW-38-4'-12' and northeast 
of previous soil sample location DP-l. This proposed boring will be completed to 
approximately 25 feet bsg and will assist in further defining both lateral and vertical extent of 
petroleum-impacted soil associated with the former UST cavity and the July 2000 line 
puncture release. 

One proposed boring (hand auger or drivepoint) will be completed to approximately six feet to 
eight feet bsg adjacent to previous soil sample location EXC-20-3.5' and will assist in further 
defining the vertical extent of petro leum- impacted soil associated with the July 2000 line 
puncture release. 

The final sample location will be located adjacent to prior soil sample location SW-38-4'-5'. 
One hand auger boring will be completed in a vertical direction to approximately six feet to 
eight feet bsg and will assist in further defining the vertical extent of petrol eum-i mp acted soil 
associated with the July 2000 line puncture release. A second hand auger boring at this 
location will be completed in a lateral direction south-southeast toward prior soil sample 
location EXC-29-4' to an estimated depth of approximately four feet bsg. Soil samples 
collected from this boring will assist in further evaluation of site-specific risk associated with 
the July 2000 line puncture release. 

Soil types will be logged by a Wohlers Environmental scientist during completion of each 
boring and samples will be collected from each boring at between approximately two foot and 
four foot sampling intervals. Soil samples will be screened in the field for volatile organic 
vapors using a Photolonization Detector (PID) and for vi sual/ol factory evidence of petroleum 
impacts. Results of field screening (i.e., apparent presence of petroleum impacts to soil) will 
be used to select soil samples for submittal to a laboratory for analysis. 

For the pm-poses of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that three soil samples 
will be collected from each of the two drivepoint borings completed to approximately 25 feet 
bsg and that each of these six soil samples will be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-
Hydrocarbon Identification (TPH-HCID) and TPH-Gasoline extended (TPH-Gx) constituents. 
For the purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that three of the six soil 
samples from the two drivepoint borings will be analyzed for TPH-Diesel extended (TPH-Dx) 
and Oregon DEQ Risk-Based Decision Making (RBDM) Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) 
constituents. Finally, Wohlers Environmental anticipates that one of the six soil samples will 
be analyzed for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) and TCLP-Lead constituents. Soil 
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samples will be placed in appropriate sample containers, stored at approximately four degrees 
centigrade and transported to an analytical laboratory under Chain-of-Custody protocols. Soil 
samples will be analyzed on normal laboratory turnaround time (i.e., five to ten working days) 
to help control project-related costs. 

For the purposes of this proposal, Wohiers Environmental anticipates that five soil samples 
will be collected from the three remaining borings for submittal to an analytical laboratory for 
analysis. Wohiers Environmental anticipates that each of the five soil samples will be 
analyzed for TPH-HCJD and TPH-Gx constituents, that three of the five samples will be 
analyzed for Oregon DEQ RBDM VOC constituents, and that one of the five samples will be 
analyzed for TPH-Dx and TCLP-Lead constituents. Soil samples will be placed in 

appropriate sample containers, stored at approximately four degrees centigrade and 
transported to an analytical laboratory under Chain-of-Custody protocols. Soil samples will 
be analyzed on normal laboratory turnaround time (i.e., five to ten working days) to help 
control project-related costs. 

Petroleum-impacted soil collected during completion of soil sampling activities will be placed 
on and beneath plastic for eventual disposal by Client representatives. These costs, if 
necessary and when quantified, will be conveyed to Client representatives. 

TASK III 	PREPARE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Wohiers Environmental will incorporate the findings from Tasks I-Il above in an 
"Environmental Assessment Report" that summarizes the results of soil sampling activities, 
including conclusions and recommendations for additional activities, if appropriate. The 
report will include a description of field procedures, analytical results presented on figures and 
in tables, boring logs, and final laboratory reports. The report will address those information 
needs described in the above-referenced 28 September 2000 Oregon DEQ correspondence, 
including representation of delineated pockets and a figure illustrating the locations of known 
utilities at and adjacent to the subject site. 

PROBABLE SCHEDULE 
Estimated 

Task 	 Completion Time 

Project Planning/CoordinatiorilHSP 	 Two Days 
Environmental Assessment Activities 	 Two Days 
Report Preparation (includes two-week 

laboratory turnaround time) 	 Four Weeks 
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• 
WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

17 January 2001 
	

3 21 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 N.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 9720 1-4987 

RE: 	Submittal of Addendum to 5 September 2000 "Subsurface Investigation & Cleanup Report" 
for the Gladstone Chevron Station Located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in 

Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohlers Environmental Project Nos. 00-0089 and 00-0095; 
Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-02 10 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Per your request included in correspondence dated 28 September 2000, enclosed is an original 
signed addendum to the 5 September 2000 "Subsurface Investigation & Cleanup Report" associated 
with the Gladstone Chevron Station located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, 
Oregon (subject site'). The addendum signature page includes a signature by an Oregon 

Registered Geologist. 

Per comments included in your 28 September 2000 correspondence, Wohlers Environmental 
Services, Inc. ("Wohlers Environmental") anticipates submittal in mid-January of a "Proposed 
Sampling Location Map" for your review and approval. Proposed sampling locations will address 
comments in the September 28 correspondence regarding additional delineation of petroleum-

impacted soil at the subject site. 

Please contact us if you have questions regarding the enclosed signature page addendum, upcoming 
submittal of followup sampling locations, or other applicable issues. 

Sincerely, 

WOHLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher C. Wohlers 
President/Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. John E. Shepanek, JES & Sons, Inc. (w'encl) 

6665 Sw Hampton St., Suite 100 • Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 • Fax: (503) 670-1701 



Wohiers Environmental does not warrant the correctness, completeness, currentness, 
merchantability, or fitness of any information related to records review provided in this report. 
Such information is not the product of an independent review conducted by Wohiers 
Environmental, but is only available environmental information obtained by or provided to 
Wohiers Environmental. 

Report Prepared By: 
	

Report Reviewed By: 

Christopher C. Wohiers, Senior ConsuIflt 
	

Kelly"A.'-IaITi son, Program Manager 

Report Reviewed By: 

!V OREGON 

TIMOTHY F. OGMIA 

/ 

\ 	01246 

-- 	/ 

Tim O'Gara, R.G., Consulting H 
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Subsurface Investigation & Cleanup Report 
19200 S.E. McLoughlin Road/Gladstone, Oregon 

September 5, 2000 
16 	 WES Project Nos. 00-0089 & 00-0095 



iregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

28 September 2000 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
YTY (503) 229-5471 

MR JOHN SHEPANEK 
JES & C LLC 
1200 NW NAITO PKWY SUITE 690 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

Re: 	Henry's Car WashlJ & K Oil 
File No. 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

The Department has completed review of the report entitled, Subsurface Investigation & Cleanup 

Report. dated 05 September 2000, submitted by Wohl.ers Environmental Services, Inc.. concerning 
the underground storage tank (UST) cleanup at 19200 SE McLoughlin in Gladstone, Oregon. The 
Department has the following comments and requests: 

In the vicinity of the existing pocket of petroleum-contaminated soil, as determined by Wohiers 
on Figure 5, the full extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has not been determined. 
The Department requests additional soil sampling and analyses to fully determine the vertical 
and lateral extent of petroleum contamination. 

Based on analytical results, soil sample EXC-6-8.5' detected up to 3,660 parts per million 
(ppm) of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons at 8.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). 

Samples collected and analyzed in the vicinity of EXC-6-8.5 do not indicate that the full extent 
of petroleum contamination has been determined. Also, the pocket of contamination was not 
shown on a site map. The Department requests that this pocket be fully delineated. 

Based on analytical results, soil sample EXC-20-3.5' detected up to 2,270 ppm of gasoline-
range petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil samples collected in the vicinity of this sample indicate 
that full delineation of petroleum-contaminated soil has not been defined. This pocket of 
contamination was not shown on a site map. The Department requests that this pocket be fully 
delineated. 

For reporting, it will be necessary to show the pockets of contamination on site maps, both areal 
and cross-section. 

Please include information pertaining to utilities on the property, including locations, depth, 
type of utility, and potential to be a migration pathway. 

DEQ-1 



Shepanek 
28 September, 2000 
Page 2 

Since constituents (1,2,4 1MB and 1,3,5 1MB) do exceed various exposure pathways, it will be 
necessary to re-evaluate these concentrations with the new pocket sizes and to perform site 
specific risk-based calculations. Please note it would be beneficial to collect additional 
constituent data. 

An Oregon Registered Geologist did not sign the report, which is a requirement when the 
public practice of geology is performed. Please resubmit an addendum to this report indicating 
approval by an Oregon Registered Geologist. Future reports will need to be signed and 
stamped by an Oregon Registered Geologist. 

The Department requests that the report, which discusses additional investigation and risk-based 
evaluation activities be submitted by 01 December 2000. If you have any questions or if I can be 
of help in any way, please call me at (503) 229-5617. 

Respectftilly, 

Robert A. Hood, Jr. 
UST Cleanup Specialist 

Chris Wohiers 
Wohiers Environmental Services, Inc. 
6665 SW Hampton Street, Suite 100 
Tigard, OR 97223 

(rah: RAH) 
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WOHLERS,,.,.. 

September 12, 2000 	 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Mr. Robert A. Hood, Jr., UST Cleanup Specialist 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, 
Northwest Region Office 

2020 N.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 9720 1-4987 

RE: 	Submittal of "Subsurface Investigation & Cleanup Report" for the Gladstone Chevron 
Station Located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
Wohlers Environmental Project Nos. 00-0089 and 00-0095 
Oregon DEQ LUST No. 03-97-02 10 

Dear Mr. Hood: 

Enclosed is a copy of the "Subsurface Investigation & Cleanup Report" associated with the 
Gladstone Chevron Station located at 19200 S.E. McLoughlin Boulevard in Gladstone, Oregon 
('subject site'). As noted in the report, although a pocket-in-place of gasoline-impacted soil 
associated with the July 2000 gasoline line puncture release remains in the vicinity of the 
western edge of the northern dispenser island, evaluation of soil analytical results using the 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Risk-Based Decision Making (RBDM) 
protocols indicates an apparent absence of feasible current and future risk to human health and 
the environment associated with either historical gasoline releases or with the July 2000 gasoline 
release (shallow groundwater was not encountered during completion of site investigation and 
cleanup activities). Thus, Wohlers Environmental recommends project file closure and issuance 
of a No Further Action (NFA) finding for the subject site by the Oregon DEQ. 

We will contact you during the week of September 18, 2000 to confirm your receipt of the 
enclosed report, and to discuss your review of the document. Please feel free to contact us in the 
interim regarding the enclosed report. 

Sincerely, 

WOHL!.RS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher CWohIers 
President/Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Mr. John E. Shepanek, JES & Sons, Inc. (w/encl) 

6665 SW Hampton St., Suite 100 • Tigard, Oregon 97223. (503) 670-1344 • Fax: (503) 670-1701 



HOOD Robert 	 0 	 0 
From: 	 CCWOHLERS@aoI.com  
Sent: 	 Sunday, September 03, 2000 12:23 PM 
To: 	 hood robertdeq.state.or.us  
Subject: 	 Gladstone Chevron (03-97-0210) 

Rob. As you know, during drivepoint drilling at the site, a product line was 
punctured and gasoline product was released. Over approximately 50 tons of 
petroleum-impacted soil in the area of the line puncture have been 
over-excavated, and lab results have been received associated with the 
original investigation (i.e., drivepoints and one hand auger boring) and the 
line puncture. As you might guess, insurance coverage issues and legal 
negotiations have complicated the situation, but we have begun work on the 
report associated with the original drivepointlhand auger assesssment and 
expect to have that in to the Oregon DEQ in September 2000. I believe that 
we can get the report in for the original investigation by September 20, but 
this may be qualified by insurance/legal negotiations. 

Please feel free to call or e-mail for further discussion. 

Christopher Wohlers 
Wohlers Environmental Services. Inc. 
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FROM : Panasonic FAX SYSTEM 	 PHONE NO. 	 Jul. 06 2000 09:02M P2 

TASK II 	DRIVEPQJ14T BORINGS & SOIl 

Wohiers Environmental will request completion of a public utility locate prior to initiation of 
field activities to assist with identification of public utilities in proposed drivepoint boring 
locations. Following completion of the public utility survey, Wohiers Environmental 
anticipates that a total of five onsite drivepoint borings will be completed to between 20 feet 
and 25 feet below surface grade (bsg). Based on our knowledge of the area of the subject site, 
our review of a photograph documenting a portion of the UST decommissioning activities 
completed in March 1997, and discussions with area drillers, Wohjers Environmental 
anticipates that a drivepoint drilling rig may not be capable of penetrating the gravels and 	- 

- 	col5bles/rocksapparently present beneath the subject site. Based on the lower costs associated 
with use of a drivepoint drill rig, however, and the potential for successful completion of 
proposed borings using the drivepoint technology, initial investigation will utilize a drivepoint 
drilling rig. If these efforts are unsuccessful, a hollow stem auger drill rig will be employed 
with costs associated with the initial drivepoint drilling attempt credited to the followup hollow 
stem auger drilling activities. 

Locations of the proposed borings are illustrated on the enclosed figure. Four of the borings 
will be located beneath the approximate ends of the former two 1 0,000-gallon USTs. Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Gasoline (TPH-G) constituents were detected at 6,680 milligrams per 
kilogram (mg/kg) or parts per million (ppm) in soil samples collected in March 1997 at 
approximately 16 feet bsg beneath the northeastern corner and southwestern corner of the 
former UST cavity, respectively. Thus, Wohiers Environmental anticipates that a minimum of 
two soil samples will be collected for laboratory analysis from each of the four borings to be 
completed within the former UST cavity. For the purposes of this proposal, Wohiers 
Environmental assumes that these two samples will be collected from between approximately 
16 feet and 25 feet bsg. The primary objective of soil sample selection and analysis activities 
is to identify the maximum depth below the cavity at which petroleum-impacted soils are 
encountered. 

The remaining boring will be completed south-southwest of the former UST cavity to an 
estimated depth of 25 feet bsg. For the purposes of this proposal, Woblers Environmental 
anticipates that two soil samples will be collected from this boring. The primary purpose of 
completion of the fifth drivepoint boring is to assist in definition of the lateral extent of 
petroleum-impacted soil beneath the subject site (in March 1997, a soil sample was collected at 
approximately 21.5 feet bsg south-southeast of the former UST cavity and did not contain 
detectable concentrations of TPH-G constituents). 

Soil types will be logged by a Wohiers Environmental scientist during completion of each 
boring and soil samples will be collected continuously using the drivepoint rig. If a hollow 
stem auger drill rig is required, soil samples will be collected at approximate four foot 
intervals. Soil samples will be screened in the field for volatile organic vapors using a 
Photolonization Detector (PLD) and for visuallolfactory evidence of petroleum impacts. 
Results of field screening (i.e., apparent presence of petroleum impacts to soil) will be used to 
select soil samples for submittal to a laboratory for analysis. 

Soil samples will be placed in appropriate sample containers, stored at approximately four 
degrees centigrade, and transported to an analytical laboratory under Chain-of-Custody 
protocols. 



FROM : ParaSonc FAX S'rOTEM 	 PHONE NO. 	 Jul. OE 2000 39:03RM P3 

Wohlers Environmental anticipates that each of the estimated ten soil samples collected from 
the five drivepoint borings will be analyzed for TPH-Gasoline extended (TPH-Gx) constituents 
and that two of the ten soil samples subsequently will be analyzed for TCLP Lead and Risk-
based Dertsion Making (RBDM) Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) constituents, as required 
by the Oregon DEQ. Soil samples will be analyzed on normal laboratory turnaround (i.e., five 
to ten working days) to help control project-related costs. 

As noted above, the presence of large gravels andlor cobbles or rocks may preclude the use of a 
drivepoirit drill rig at the subject site. If such conditions are encountered, the Client will be 
informed and verbal authorization from Client to utilize a hollow stem auger drill rig to 
complete the UST cavity investigation will be obtained prior to proceeding. 

In addition to completion of the above-referenced drivepoint borings, one hand auger boring 
will be completed in the area where a surface oil spill was reported in May 1998. For the 
purposes of this proposal, Wohlers Environmental assumes that JES & Sons personnel will be 
able to identify the location of the reported oil-impacted surface area. A single hand auger 
boring will be completed through the reported oil-impacted soil, and for the purposes of this 
proposal, Wohlers; Environmental assumes that two soil samples will be collected during 
completion of the boring. One sample will be collected from between surface grade and not 
greater than one foot bsg, while the remaining soil sample will be collected from beneath this 
sample at a depth where evidence of petroleum-impacted soil (e.g., odor, staining, etc.) is not 
observed. The primary purpose of these activities is to assist in characterizing the extent and 
nature of the impacted soil and, ultimately, for support for project file closure and issuance of 
an NFA finding for the subject site by the Oregon DEQ. 

Soil samples will be placed in appropriate sample containers, stored at approximately four 
degrees centigrade, and transported to an analytical laboratory under Chain- of- Custody 
protocols. Wohlers Environmental anticipates that the two soil samples will be analyzed for 
TPH-Diesel extended (TPH-Dx) constituents and that one of the two soil samples subsequently 
will be analyzed for Ben.zene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) and Polynuclear 
Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) constituents, as likely will be required by the Oregon DEQ prior 
to closure. Soil sample analyses will be completed on normal laboratory turnaround (i.e., five 
to ten working days) to help control project-related costs. 

Petroleum-impacted soil collected during completion of soil sampling activities will be placed 
on and beneath plastic for eventual disposal by Client. These costs, if necessary and when 
quantified, will be conveyed to Client. 
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Department of Environmental Quality 

RECORDS TRANSMITTAL LIST 
For Records Sent to the Archives, Records Center, or Bekins 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE 
TANK SECTION 

NWR Page 3 of 3 

Accession Number: 

ox 
No. 

Item 
No. 

File Name 

Covering Dates 

Destruction 
Date 

From To 

5160 26-94-5160 MASTERS, J  

5161  

5162  

5163 26-94-5163 VANHOOMISS, R  

5169 26-94-5169 WILCOX, S  

5186 26-94-5186 ROOK,L  

5187 03-94-5187 WESTOVER, G 

5190 26-94-5190 SC 	LEIN, D  

5194 03-94-5194 SIM SON, D  

5195 26-94-5195 ROSENBLUME, M 

-I __ 
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john .\ N. I zhaIcr, NI 0 (o ernor 

12 June 2000 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
TTY (503) 229-5471 

MR JOHN SHEPANEK 
JES & C LLC 
1200 NW NAITO PKWY SUITE 690 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

Re: 	Henry's Car Wash/J & K Oil 
File No. 03-97-02 10 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

I have been assigned project manager for this project, concerning the underground storage tank 
(UST) cleanup at 19200 SE McLoughlin in Gladstone, Oregon. To date, the Department has not 
received a UST decommissioning and cleanup report as required by Oregon Administrative Rule 
(OAR) 340-122-0360. Please submit this report by 25 June 2000, so I may complete the review 

process. If you have any questions or if I can be of help in any way, please call me at (503) 229-

5617. 

Respectfully, 
p1 

Robert A. Hood, Jr. 	V 
UST Cleanup Specialist 

(rah:RAH) 

DEQ-1 



Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 

May 31, 2000 

JOHN SHEPANEK 
JES&CLLC 
1200 NW NAITO PARKWAY STE 690 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

ireg'on 
oh n A. kt ihhcr, NI IA, Go et nor Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
TTY (503) 229-5471 

Re: 	Henry's Carwash/J&K Oil 
File No.: 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

On May 26, 2000, we received the signed Cost Recovery Agreement which indicated your 
interest in participating in the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Voluntary Review Program. 

At the current time, we have a backlog of projects that have signed up for DEQ review through 
this program. These Projects are being assigned on a first come, first serve, basis. As additional 
staff resources become available, your project will be assigned to a DEQ project manager. It is 
currently taking approximately 4 to 6 months from receipt of the agreement and assignment to a 
project manager. If you have circumstances (property transactions, refinancing, need to conduct 
onsite soil treatment, etc.) that warrant more immediate assignment, please let us know at your 
earliest convenience so we can assign the project. 

Please make sure that you continue to submit all reports on this project. This will help ensure 
timely review of your project once a project manager is assigned. 

You will be notified as soon as your project has been assigned and provided the name and phone 
number of the project manager who will be working with you. 

We do appreciate your interest in this program and look forward to working with you in the near 
future. If you have any questions about the status of your site for assignment, please contact 
Andree Pollock at (503) 229-5474. If you have a general questions about the regulations or 
cleanup activities at your site, please call (503) 229-5489 and ask to speak to the Underground 
Storage Tank Duty Officer. 

Sincerely, 

CAn—dree 	
O 

"Pollo,anagr 
UST Cleanup and Compliance Section 

(AVP:vcb) 

DIQ-1 



FROM Fanasor-i c FsSY 	 FNENO 	 w 
2j303 :29 604s 	 DEQ 'W 	 IECEWEO, 

i.4Y 26 2000 

COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT 	NORTH WEST REGION 
This d=mmt serves as an agrecmen between the undersigned (herin.after you') and the  
Deparwxicnt of Envtronmcntaj Quality (DEQ) regarding DEQ review and Cversight of the 

vestzgatou and/or cleanup of petroleum (hazardous substances) at the ptoperry locate4 t 	) 
Facility Naute: 4EM 13 CRt /Jo 

L M 7. QC 5 r C L<  06 Li t.J p 0. 
City, Zip: G LTpj.1 ( 
File/LcgI 	i'1-po 
DateSent: 	-2-5-CO 

DEQ agrees to review environmental documents s*bmitted by you, or on your behalf rarding 
the investigation and/or eIip of the above-referened site. Additional details regarding DEQ 
oversight will be established upon review of the inkisl site data. 

DEQ requires that persois requiring DEQ review and oversight of mvestigaxion and cleanup 
activities agree to the terms of this agreement and pay project oversight costs. 

DEQ project oversight costa will include direct costs and indirect costs. Direct costs include 
site-specific expenses and legal costs. Indirect costs are those general management  - &W support 
costs of the DEQ and of the Envfrotrrneiital Cleanup Division (CD) allocable to DEQ oversight 
of this zecent and not charged as direct personal services costs. RevieW and oversight costs 
shall cot include any unrsuuable costs or costs not otherwise recoverable by DEQ under ORS 
45.255. 

DEQ costs axe payable within thirty (30) days of issuance of the monrbiy steremeac, by theck 
made payable to the aDeparmum of Environmental Quality.' 

If you elect not to enter into this agreement, it does not release you from any responsibility you 
might have from any reporting requirements1  investigation and/or cleanup of petroleum 
(bazrdous substances) at the above rebzexed facIlity-. This 	not preclude-  tix DEQ from' 
conducting audits or inspections of all or portions of the investigation wzd cleanup acthvitics 

SSOC 	With this faCi]1ty EIrfQrOeInent actiOn may be icititsd if violation of DEQ 
requirements is found. 

Either DEQ or you may terminate this agreement by giving 15 days advance wriUen notion to 
the other, Only those costs incurred or oNigated by DEQ prior to the effective date of any 
termination of the agreement ShaLl be recoverable under this Agreement. Termination of this 
agrc=cut will nM affect any other right DEQ uay have for recovery of costs under any 
appLicable law. 

You w'lfl hold DEQ harmless for any claims (including but not Umired to claims of property 
damage or personal injury) arising ftm acthr&ties reviewed or overseen under this apeement. 



FROM : Parasoric FAX SYS 
10 36 37 AM 	1:\ '\ fl. 	_') 6334 

May. 24 20 924M F P-INE NO. 
Dt.(i )'tU $L.OR 

'05 	17:0U 	ITS03 22 	Ls 	 DQ NW R.Er,roc 	
ft10ois 

711is agrcernetir is not and shall not be contrtied as an admission by you of any liability under 
ORS 465255 01 any other law or as a waiver by you of any defense such as liability. This 
agreement is not and sa1l not be coutrued as a waiver, release or senjement of claims DEQ 
may have against you or any other person or ai a waiver of any enforcement authority DEQ may have. 

Thm DEQ regional Office will be re3pozib1e for the review and oversight of the lnvesdgatzon 
and c1eamp activities associated with the property. Please refer all site specific icquirles to that 
office. 

All inquiries regarding cost rtcovery andlor invokes should be directed to the Waste 
Manageiueur and Cleanup Progran,, at (503) 22-5913. 

If the terms of this agreement are acceptable, please have it executed by an authorized officer 
in the space piovided be'ow, Zn Order to more etrectively schedule your project, please return 
this agreement within thirty (30) days of rece&pt to: Dcbi &nith. Department of Envtroumentat 
Qualixy, Northwest Region Office, 2020 SW curth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97701, 

Accep and agreed to this_2.day of  tI1)1  

Plea previde the following information on wbere the invoices should be sent 

Individual Name: 	 - Title;______ 
Company: J ) .' C LL 
Mail Address: 	C) N v'I 	C PkJ ', StE 
City, Sure, Z :JPopr L414 0 	q 
Pbomt 	 - 	- 6.  ? 



0tH International, Inc. 
Franchisor of Oil Can Henry's Quick Lube Centers 

May 24, 2000 

DEKOFENVIRONMENTALOUALITV  
REtEIVED 

MAY 2 6 2000 

Andree Pollock 
Department of Environmental Quality 
2020 SW Fourth Ave., Suite 400 
Portland OR 97201-4987 

Re: 	J.E.S. & C., LLC 
Henry'sCar Wash / J&K Oil 
File No. 03-97-02 10 

NORTHWEST REGION 

Dear Mr. Pollock, 

We are currently in the process of refinancing the property located at 12900 SE McLoughlin, 
Gladstone, OR and the Phase 1 Environmental Transaction Screen noted the open DEQ file. We 
would like to close the DEQ file 03-97-02 10 as soon as possible. Enclosed please find the 
completed Cost Recovery Agreement. 

My understanding is that a project manager will be assigned our file and assist us in the closing. 
Please contact me with any questions at 503.243-6311. If possible, please provide me with a 
time frame of the length of time this will take. Your assistance in this matter is greatly 
appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

OCH INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

Marsha Emerson 
Office Manager 

1200 NW Naito Parkway, Suite 690 	 Phone; (503) 243-6311 
Portland, OR 97209-2800 	 www.oiIcanhenry.com 	 Fax; (503) 228-5227 



of... 

iregon 
John A. KOzhaber, M D ,Governor 	

April 20, 2000 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
TTY (503) 229-5471 

JOF-[N SHEPANEK 
J.E. S. & C. LLC 
1200 NW FRONT AVENUE SUITE 690 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

Re: 	HENRY'S CAR WASH/J &K OIL 
File No.: 03-97-0210 

The purpose of this letter is to provide an update on your underground storage tank (UST) 
cleanup project, located at 19200 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD in GLADSTONE, Oregon, and to 
inform you of some changes to the DEQ's program. You are receiving this letter because you or 
your contractor reported a release from the UST system at this property and because the DEQ 
has not assigned your project to a project manager or closed out your file. File closure occurs 
when cleanup has met the appropriate requirements and the DEQ has reviewed the reports and 
issued a "no further action" (nfa) letter. 

BACKLOGGED PROJECTS 

The DEQ's first priority is to work on projects that pose the highest threat to human health or 
the environment. Due to staffing limitations, not all projects are assigned to project managers 
for review and are placed on DEQ's backlog of work needing to be completed. 

To accommodate people who do not want to (or cannot) wait years for the DEQ to work down 
its list of priorities, the DEQ has set up a program by which responsible parties can request 
oversight. Filling out and signing a "cost recovery agreement" does this. By signing this 
document, the responsible party agrees to work with the DEQ in resolving the cleanup issues 
and agrees to pay the oversight costs which DEQ is required by law to collect. 

Once a cost recovery agreement" has been received for a project, DEQ places the project on 
a waiting list for assignment to the next available project manager. How long this takes 
depends on a lot of factors including current DEQ staffing and the number of high priority 
projects that need to be dealt with. In the past, it has taken up to two years for 
DEQ project managers to be assigned to a project. Currently the wait is about 
six months for more complicated projects. If there is an immediate need (i.e. a 
property transaction pending) for DEQ review, projects are usually assigned 
within two to four weeks. 



Backlog letter 
Page 2 

NEW PROGRAM INFORMATION 

In November 1998, revised rules went into effect for UST Cleanups. These rules included 
housekeeping items as well as rules governing low impact sites (LIP) and for developing generic 
remedies. These rules are available at the DEQ's website 

(htjj://www W . cle( . state. or. us/wrnc/tank/200rules . him) or can be obtained from the Northwest Region 

office. 

Guidance for LIP sites was prepared in December 1998. Copies of this guidance are available at 

the DEQ's website (http:/Iwww.deci.state.or.us/wmc/tank/lisguid.htm)  or from the Northwest Region 

office. 

During 1999, DEQ developed a generic remedy for risk based assessments. The generic remedy 
and guidance document was finalized on September 29, 1999. Copies of this guidance are 
available at the DEQ's website (http://www.deg.state.or.us/wmc/tank/rhdm  notice.htm) or from the 

Northwest Region office. This document replaces the DEQ's Interim Guidance On 
Incorporating Risk Based Corrective Action For Petroleum Release Sites" (April 1996). 

Another significant change is that the cleanup levels in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-
122-242 (4) have been replaced by the risk based screening levels in the risk based generic 

remedy. 

The new rules and guidance apply to new releases and to cleanups that were not completed by the 
adoption date of the rules and guidance. If your cleanup was completed prior to these dates, or if 

you were operating under a DEQ approved corrective action plan, DEQ will apply the rules in 

place at the time of the cleanup when conducting our review. 

If you have any questions or would like copies of the above referenced documents, please call 
Tina Leppaluoto at (503) 229-5472. 

Sincerely, 

0--, '1 	

1 

—'D 

Andree Pollock, Manager 
UST Cleanup and Compliance Section 

Enclosures: Cost Recovery Agreement 

(avp : AVP) 
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NWR UST FIELD INSPECTION REPORT 

Inspection Date: 

Site Name: 	Total Time*_______ 

Site Address 	 - 	 , *Include inspection, travel, paperwork 

Fileacility No: 	 / 
(both UST & UST Cleanup file #s as appropriate) 

DEQ Inspector:___________ 

Others Onsite: 

(include company name) 

Supervisor License No. : 	Exp. date 
(note the name of the license holder with **) 

Inspection Type (check all that apply) 

Decommissioning 	 - Install-New 	 Complaint 
- 1998 Compliance (Full) 	 - Install-Retrofit 	 - WQ-New Permit 
- 1998 Compliance (partial) 	 - Service Provider Audit 	- WQ-Existing Permit 

- Leak Detection 	 - Cleanup 	 Oxy Fuel 
- Financial Responsibility 	- SWLA!Soil Treatment 	- Stage 1 

Corrosion Protection 	 Distributor Audit 	 - Stage 2 
- Spill & Overfill 

Photos Taken? Y / N (attach) 	Samples Taken? Y / N (attach results) 

INSPECTION RESULTS IN COMPIANCE? Y/ N 

Notes 	(use back of form as necessary) 

: 
I 

- 	 - 

_/•)-' 
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A 	 0 	 S 
UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

CALL FROM/TO:  

WITH:  

TELEPHONE NO:  

REGARDING:  

FILE NO: 	- 	- 

STTh4NARY OF CZLL 

DATE: 

TIME: 

- j 

-- 

Staff Signature 



Pollution Type: 

AQ 	SW_ 
OB ___ HW 

Source: 	- 

Location: 

State of Oregon 
*epartment of Environmental Quality 

811 S.W. 6th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

POLLUTION COMPLAINT 

WQ 	OL  
SS ____ UT  

Number: 

Date: - 

Time: - 

 

Street Address 

 

City 	 County 	 Zip 	 Phone 

Description: 	 - 

Reported by: Name: - 

Conf. Address: 

Yes City: - 

No County: 

Complaint taken by: - 

Action taken:  

Zip: 	- 

Home Phone: 	 Work Phone: - 

Referred to: 

Referred to (Agency or Person) - 

Site Visit 	Yes _____ 	No. 

Complainant Contacted 	Yes 

Date Resolved  

Correspondence Attached 	Yes 

File Under  

No 

Date: _____________ 

Source Info Updated 	Yes 

Date 

Time Spent 	 - 

To Follow  

No. 

DEQ/RO- 100 



UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

CALL FROMf: 	 DATE: 7 f 
WITH: _17(L 	A7t7 	 TIME: /0 

TELEPHONE NO:  

REGARDING: iJ 
FILE NO:  

SUMMARY OLL 

V 	 - 	 p 	1 	o 
I, 	 J 	 , 

£ 

7i7zz~- -  
Staff Signature 



UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

	

CALL FROM/TO: 	DATE: 

	

WITH: 	TIME:  

TELEPHO NO:  

	

REGARDING: 	E (\ 	1\ 
FILE NO:  

SUMMARY OF CALL 

y 	 \) 

6 	

.101 

2 

4th 
& 

( ) 

/ 
Staff Signature 



. 	. 
UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

	

CALL FROM/) 	 DATE: 	/ 

	

WITH: 	 TIME: /75 

TELEPHONE NO:  

REGARDING: 

FILE NO:  

iThM&RY OF CALI,i 

) j) 

7 

J 	
- 	 / 

1 	
. 	2 

c- 	 j LL 

(A .L 

7 	 - 

/__i', ,• _ 	/ 	 f1 	/- 

Staff Signature 



Uregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

JOI-fN SIIEPANEK 

JES&C LLC 
1200 NE FRONT AVENUE SUITE 690 

PORTLAND OREGON 97209 

Department of Environmental Quality 
Northwest Region 

2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
June 15, 1998 	 Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
'ITY (503) 229-5471 

File 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

On May 11, 1998, the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received a pollution 

complaint regarding your property located at 19200 SE McLaughlin Blvd. in Gladstone, Oregon. 
In response, on May 12, 1998, DEQ conducted a site inspection to determine validity of the 

Cu mpl ai nt. 

During the site inspection, DEQ collected a sample from the surface soil behind the car wash. 

Based on laboratory analytical results, motor oil was detected at a concentration of 1800 parts per 
million. This concentration exceeds DEQ clean up levels for basic numeric soil matrix sites and 

requires cleanup. 

By July 3, 1998, DEQ requests that the impacted soils be removed and confirmatory soil 
samples be collected. AsscssmLot of off site impacts nay he uc cossary if thu inn ts of the 

impacted soils are not dererm ind. 

If you have any questions rega ding dhs matcr, p]case call me at 229-5472. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Rose 
UST Cleanup/Compliance Specialist 

Northwest Region 

cc: 	Renee Lloyd 
K Oil Co. 

19200 SE McLaughlin Blvd. 
Gladstone, Oregon 97027 

DEQ-1 
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ED E PAR V lA E N -r C) F E N \/ I R C) N Nil E N A L Q U A L i -r ' 1_A B C) R Ard R 

Analytical Records Report 	 PAGE 1 of 

THURSDAY MAY 21st, 1998 

CASE NAME: 980385 19200 S.E. MCGLOUGHLIN 03-97-0210 
SUBMITTER: Rose, R. 	 COLLECTOR: Rose, R. 
FUND CODE: 57806 	Lust Trust RP Oversite 

	

ITEM * 	RESULT 	 UNITS 	TEST 

	

001 	 Rear of car wash, between properties 
05/12/98 

ATTACHED 	 mg/L 	 TPH-DieseI LUST Method 
OIL 	 TPH-HCID LUST Method 



Department of Environmental Quality 
Laboratoiy Division 

GC-FID 

NWTPH-Dx 

Lab #: 	980385 	 Analysis 
Sample #: 	Sol. Blank 	 Date: 	19 May 1998 
Item #: 	0 

Product 	 Concentration 
identified 	 (mg/kg, dry) 

None 	 <25 

QA SURROGATE 	 Expected Actual % Recovery 
ug/mL 	ug/mL 

ortho-Terphenyl 	 40 	34.542 	86 



Department of Environmental Quality 
Laboratory Division 

GC-FID 

NWTPH-Dx 

Lab #: 	980385 	 Analysis 
Sample #: 	L4596 	 Date: 	19 May 1998 
Item #: 	1 

Product 	 Concentration 
identified 	 (mg/kg, dry) 

Motor Oil 	 1800 

QA SURROGATE 	 Expected Actual % Recovery 
ug/mL 	ug/mL 

ortho-Terphenyl 	 40 	40.489 	101 



QUALITY ASSURE REPORT: ORGAN lOS I* 

Case Name: 19200 SE McGloughlin Blvd. 	Fund Code: 57806 
Case #: 980385 	 11 

Sample date: 12-May-98 
QA report date: 8-Jun-98 

Northwest TPH Diesel Method 
mg/kg, dry 

Initial Sample QA Sample 	Reported 	 Standard RPD 

	

Item Samples 	Analyte 	 (A) 	(B) 	(A) 	(B) Sample 	QA 	Duff. Range Deviation RSD 

1 	Carwash 	Motor Oil 	 1600 2000 	NS 	NS 	1800 #N/A 400 	400 	#N/A 22% 

Data appearing in shaded boxes do not meet QA criteria, refer to analytical report. Data is for information only! 
Exceeds calibration range 10 /T/1 Probable lab contamination. 
Detected But Not Confirmed. 

RPD: Relative Percent Difference is computed only when two results are compared. 
RSD: Relative Standard Deviation is computed if more than two results are compared. 
NA = Not Applicable, NS = No sample 
Data which is reported as less than (<) is used at 80% the numerical value to calculate difference and RPD. 

Surrogate Spike Recovery 	 1-Chiorooctane 	ortho-Terphenyl 
Percent Recovery 	Percent Recovery 

Item 	Samples 	 (A) 	(B) 	 (A) 	(B) 	Avg. 
1 	Car wash 	 96% 107% 102% 

Lab blank 	 86% 
Average Spike Recovery: 	 #N/A 	 96% 

Page 1 of 1 
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NWR TJST FIELD INSPECTION REPORT 

	
Inspection Date:3/Z 

Site Name: i3--O /L'\ 
	

Time Begin 	End 	Total* 

Site Address: S'2O 	 - 	

71*Inc1ude inspection, travel, paperwork 

File/Facility No.: Inspector: 

(both UST & UST Cleanup file #'s as appropriate) 

InspectionType (check one) 
Others Onsite: tb-c. 

include  
company Jw L _ ZZ~ 	 - 

name 

Supervisor License No.: 	Exp. date__________ 

(note name with ** that Lic. No. applies to) 	 - 

PotentialSiteHazards 

Hazards Appraised? (1 N  
Photos Taken? 	(15 N 	(attach) 	 - 

Samples Taken? 	() N 	(attach results) 	 - 

Install (New/Retro/Stil) 
Decommission 
UST Facility - Full 
UST Facility - Partial 
Cleanup 
Soil Treatment 
Complaint 
Distrib. Audit 
Service Provider Audit 
Leak Detection 
Fuels (Sti/Stil/Tanker) 

INSPECTION RESULTS - IN COMPLIANCED N I NA 

SITE SKETCH (Plan View) 	 Notes 	(use back of form as necessary) 

N 
L. 

f/-_• )& 

Je 
	

1 7/i 

. 	

2 

5d. 2 1-4d 

_AMIWO-- W~' 
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INSPECTION NOTES: (cont.) 
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0 	 . 
UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

CALV/ 

WITH: 

TELEPHONE NO: 

REGARDING: 

FILE NO: 

SUNMARY OF CALL 

DATE: 	
- 

TIME:  
Of 

- 	 a- e 3 

Staff Signature 



. 	S 
UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

— 

CALL FROM/: 	 DATE: 

L 	 TIME:  

TELEPHONE NO:

REGARDING: 

FILE NO:  

SUMMARY OF CALL 

F  

to- 

Staff Signature 



This check list must be filled out by the DEQ licensed Supervisor and submitted as part of the installation record in accordance 

with OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 150 and 160. A new installation must be inspected a minimum of three times and all hie 

requested information provided to the DEQ. (Where a specific item is NOT APPLICABLE" to the situation, please check the 

N/A box.) If this form is used by DEQ inspectors, it will be for oversight purj)oses. DEQ inspectors may not be on site for the 
entire installation, The licensed UST Service Provider must have a DEQ licensed Supervisor on site during all of the following 

operations. This checklist must be signed by an executive officer of the UST Svice Provider firm and by the licensed UST 

Supervisor. 
 

FIRST INSPECTION - PRIOR TO PLAEMENT OF T1INDERGROUND  

STORAGE TANK INTO THE EXCAVATION. 	 Yc 	No [ Unknown 	N/A 

I. The tank installer is licensed by DEQ as a UST Service Provider. DEQ Service 

Provider License number: 	0 1 

Facility has submitted the DEQ permit application 30-1lay ptor to the installation 

with the appropriate permit fees. Date submitted: 	 1 

The DEQ Regio191 Office was notified 72 hours in advance of the installation. 

Date Notified: 	 H 

Has any soil hydrocarbon fuel contamipation been observed? If so, was it 

reported to DEQ? Reported to: 
Phone number: 	 •- 	 5 

Tank and piping materials comply with 40 CER 280.20 as modified by OAR 

Chapter 340, Division 150. 

Manufacturer's specification for pieinstallation practices have been followed. 

Any detected damage has either been repaired or replaced in a manufacturer 

approved manner prior to placement in the excavation. 

Tanks have been pressure tested and satisfy API #1615 specifications. 

Tank excavation complies with the standards of API #1615 or 

PEI/RP 100-90. 

ho. 	flacktihl materials fi.il fill the tank manufacturer's recommendations 

Electrical continuity exists between the anode and lead wire. 

Anode locations are such to provide sufticiIc 
protection. 	 ECFi D 

!AY  
Page 1 of 5 	6/91 	 - 

NORVHVt/ES....  

V 

/ ___ 



- 	 -" .._.._.__l  

Oregon DEQ Undcrgrountorac fank 	 Installation Cliek List 

DEQ facility Number '1 	r 

Protection has been provided for those gauges, monitoring devices, and other 
systems which, when subject to failure by corrosion, would cause a release or impair 

the operation of a monitoring system. 

AU piping slopes at an incline towards the tanks. 

Adequate clearance has been provided between piping and trench walls, conduit, 
monitoring well, utilities, nearby structures, and other system components following 

N EPA, API or PEI standards. 

Piping joints have been assembled in accordance with the piping and sealant 
manufacturer's preparation, application and assembly instructions. 

All piping installment requirements specified by the manufacturer have been 

followed and implemented. 

Assembled piping shows no evidence of leakage at any connection of flexible 
connectors under both pressure testing and normal conditions. 

Both overfill protection and leak detection monitoring system requirements of 
OAR 340-150-001 through 150 have been met and are functioning properly. 

Tank deflection measurements for FRP tanks have been remeasured at this point 

and remain within the acceptable limits of the manufacturer's specifications. 

Installed cathodic protection systems have been tested at this point and are 
providing adequate protection. 

Internal and externalmonitoring and gauging systems are working 
properly. 

The above conditions are in compliance and have been installed 
properly in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 150. 

Two copies of the as built drawings of the installation have been provided with 

this checklist and sent to DEQ. 

Yci No Unknown 	N/A 

V 

V 

vz,  

V 

1 ___ 

Date 

Licensed UST So ervisor's Signature 

Print Name 	0 \ 	0 
1) - 

$1) 	1c 
Supervisor's License Number 	I 	) I J) 

Page 4 of 5 	6191 



O 

Orcgoii DEQ Undergrountoqgo Tsnk 	 Installation Check Liat 

DLQ scility Number 	I 

In areas subject to a high water table or flooding, provisions have been made to 
insure proper anchoring of tanks (full or empty) in accordance with the 

manufacturer's specifications. 

The above conditions are in compliance and the tanks may be placed into the 

excavations without any violations. 

Yea 	No 	[ ljnknown  [ N/A 

/ 

/ 

Inspection Date 	 l 

Licensed UST Supervisor's Signature 

Print Name Supervisor's License Number 

SECOND INSPECTION - AFTER PLACEMENT OF THE UNDERGROUND 

STORAGE TANK, BUT PRIOR TO BAC1(FILLING. 

Tk placement was done in accbrdance with the manufacturer's specifications. 

Tank was not damaged during installation. 

SACRIFICIAL ANODE SYSTEMS 

Anodes, dielectric bushings, coatings did not incur any damage during 

ins tall a tio ii. 

I)amage to anode connections, coatings or tanks have been repaired in 

accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 

Necessary prepacking on each anode has been removed or kept intact according 
to manufacturer's instructions and/or each anode has been properly placed in its 

prepackaged backfill material. 

iMPRESSED CURRENT SYSTEMS 

1 ugh silicon iron, graphite or platinum anodes have not been damaged and the 

associated lead wires and insulation ae intact. 

Anodes have been installed according to (lie manufacturer's specifications. 

The negative terminal of the rectifier has been connected to tile structure and 

the positive terminal to the anodes. 

Continuity of the wire has been tested. 

Yes No Unknown 	N/A 

V 
/ 

Page2of5 6/91 



3H1 

Oregon DEQ Undergroun4 Storgc Tank 	 1nt1Iitton Check LiiL 

DEQ raclity Number 	I 	-4 

Cathodically protected structures have not been grounded in such a way as to 
nullify cathodic protection to the underground storage tank system. 

A cathodic protection test station is installed. 

No { Unknown N/A 

/ 

V 

Inspection Date 

Licensed UST Supervisor's Signature 

Print Name 	C 7 	 Supervisor's License Number A  

ThIRD iNSPECTION - PRIOR TO PLACEMENT INTO ACTiVE SERVICE 

AND AFTER BACKFILLING. 

Backfill material and installation procedures were done in accordance with the 

tank manufacturer's specifications. 

All electrical equipment, wiring and i'elated installation has been done in 
accordance with NFPA 70 and NACE RP-02-85. 

Piping has been pressure tested and satisfies API #1615 specifications. 

Overfill protection devices have been properly installed. 

Piping was not damaged during installation. 

Non-corrosion resistant piprug has been cathodically protected. 

Pipe coating (if applicable) has all existing damage (holidays, chips, scratches, 
etc) repaired in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 

Piping has been electrically isolated from dispensers, structures, tanks and other 

piping systems or conduits. 

34. Piping has electrical continuity. 

Cathodic protection system installation has been done in accordance with API 

#1632 or NACE RP-02-85 standards. 

Dissimilar metals have not been connected together. 

All dielectric bushings and fittings are compatible with the liquid stored and the 

operating pressure of the tank system. 

Yc8 	No' 	Unknown N/A 

V 

v7 - 

VZ  

Page 3 of 5 6/91 



Oregon DCQ Undcrgroun(org Tank 	 installation Check Liat 

D[Q E acihly Number 	( 

Installer's Oath: i certi' that the information concerning the installation provided on this checklist is true to the best of 

my belief and knowledge. 

Installer: 	 N 	 Date 	-d 

Position: 

Company: 

Date 	 -I 
Executive Officer Sinati\re UST Service Provider Finn 

Print Name 

Owner's Financial Responsibility Information Section 

The tank owner has financial responsibility, if applicable, in accordance with OAR 340-150-004. Please specify: 

Method:  

Insurer: 

Policy Number: 

DEQ Mailing Address: 
This form must be mailed to DEQ 30 days after the installation is completed. 

Department of Environmental Quality 
IISW - UST Compliance Section 
811 S.W. Sixth Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204 

For information, call the Undprground Storage Tank program, toll free in Oregon at 1-800-452-4011 or (503) 229-5733. 

DEQ Inspections 

This form may be used by DEQ inspectors for oversight purposes. A DEQ inspector is not required to inspect the installation. 
A DEQ inspector may not be on site during all of the inspection times listed on this form. In the case of an oversight inspection, 
the DEQ inspector should check all boxes that are appropriate for the inspection(s) and forward a copy to headquarters for the 

facility file. 

Inspection Date(s) 
DEQ Inspector's Signature 

Page5of5 6/91 
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May 6, 1997 

Department of Environmental Quality 
UST Program 
811 Sw Sixth Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204 

RE: 	J & K Oil Inc. UST Decommissioning & Upgrade 
Facility I. D. #9343 
19200 SE McLoughlin 
Gladstone, OR 

To whom It May Concern: 

In March 1997, Omega Environmental decommissioned two underground storage tanks 
at the above mentioned site. One soil sample was taken under each tank at a depth of 
16'. Both showed gasoline detection when analyzed using Oregon DEQ TPH-HCID. 
They were later quantified using Oregon TPH-G, with the sample under the south tank 
at 6,680 ppm and the sample under the north tank at 5,340 ppm. A third sample was 
taken from a test pit in the south end of the excavation at a depth of 21' 6". The sample 
was analyzed using Oregon TPH-G and had no detection. A site map with sample 
locations is attached. Also attached are the chain of custody forms and laboratory 
reports. The UST decommissioning checklist and change-in-service report are being 
forwarded to DEQ by the property owner. 

The property owner chose to backfill the tank pit with the knowledge that gasoline 
contaminated soil, above the cleanup limits of the Oregon DEQ, was left in-ground. 

Our work at the site also included the lining and upgrading of two existing 20,000 
gallon underground storage tanks. The appropriated reports for this work are included 
with this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Pk ~_ \A~ 

Patty Goss 
Project Manager 

DEPT OF ENVflONMENTAL QUALITY 
RECEIVED 

L.Y 151997 

end. 	 NDR -:VVEST FECN 

cc: 	Mr. John Shepanek 

Petroleum Services Division / Portland Branch 
28395 SW Boberg Road / WIsonviIIe OR 97070 

503.682.0275 / Fax 503.682.3607 



/ 

A WYEastp,4 

• 

Wy 'East Environmental Sciences, Inc. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

Omega Services 
28395 SWBobergRd. 
Wilsoriville OR 97070 

PROJECT' NAME/SiTE: 	J&K Oil REPORT NUMBER: 18479 
PROJEC1 NUMBER: 	9711 086 REPORT DATE: 3-20-97 
EXTRACI'ION DATE: 	3-18-97 PAGES: 1 of 1 

OREGON DEQ TPH-IICID 
Analyte: Petroleum Hydrocarbon Identification (Gasoline, Petroleum, Heavy Oil) 

Field ID 	 Lab ID Identification Surrogate Recovery (%) 
Gasoline 	Diesel 	Heavy Oil 

9711 086 S 10 C 	31277 Detected:;-~ 	ND 	ND 97 
9711 086N lOW 	31278 Detected# 	ND 	ND 99 

BLANK 	 - ND 	ND 	ND - 

Reporting Limits (ing/Kg) 	- 20 	50 	50 - 

~ Could be old gas or diesel #1. 
Surrogate is Chiorooctane 
ND = Not Detected (below reporting limit or detection limit) 

OREGON TPIL-G 
Analyte: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Quantification for soil 

Field ID 	Lab ID 	mg/Kg (ppm) 	Surrogate Recovery (%) 
9711 086 S 10 C 	31277 	 6680 	 * 

9711 086 N lOW 	31278 	 5340 	 * 

BLANK 	 - 	 ND 	 - 

Reporting Limit 	- 	 10 	 - 

* Surrogate peak not discernible on chromatogram from analyte peak 
Surrogate is p-Bromofluorobenzene 
ND = Not Detected (below reporting limit or detection limit) 

fY 1 .5 

2415 SE 11111 Ave., Portland, Oregon 97214 
	

Phone (503) 231-9320 lAX (503) 231-9344 
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C- Wy 'East Environmental Sciences, Inc. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

Omega Services 
28395 SW Boberg Rd. 
Wilsonville OR 97070 

PROJECT NAME/SITE: 	J & K Oil 
PROJECT NUMBER: 	9711 086 
EXTRACTION DATE: 	3-28-97 

REPORT NUMBER: 	18574 
REPORT DATE: 	3-3 1-97 
PAGES: 	 1 of 1 

OREGON TPH-G 
Analyte: Total Petroleum Hthocarbon Quantification for soil 

Field ID 	Lab lID 	mg/Kg (ppm) 	Surrogate Recovery (%) 
9711086 S 10#3 	31520 	 ND 	 101 

BLANK 	 - 	 ND 	 - 
Reporting Limit 	- 	 10 	 - 

Surrogate is p-Broinofluorobenzene 
ND = Not Detected (below reporting limit or detection limit) 

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, Oregon 97214 	 Phone (503) 231-9320 flAX (503) 231-9344 
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I
. 

E. CONTAIVIINATION INFORMATION: 

Tunk 

# 
cLound* 
wat:er 
in pit? 

Product: 
odor in 
soil? 

Product 
stains 
in soil? 

Number 
of 

Samples 

Laboratory 
(Name, 	City, 	State, 	Phone) 

V 'C 

* Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is encountered. See cleanup niles. 

May 26, 1992 	 UST Decoiiiinissiouing/Change-in-Servke REPORT 
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INITIAL (TWENTY DAY) REPORT FORM FOR UST CLEANUP PROJECTS 

Note: This report is due twenty (20) days from the date of the release. 

DEQF11eNo.: 03 - 97 - oz/ 

DEQ Facility Id. No.: 

Site Name:  

Site Address: 	 .' , 	 4y' 	
f)EPT 0{ E' 	QUAUIY 

/4,4- ,q 9x727 	

PIECEIVED 

APR 91997 

NORTHWEST REG!ON 
INITIAL CLEANUP INFORMATION 

Type of contamination (check all that apply): 

/ Gasoline 	Diesel 
	

Waste Oil 	Heating Oil 
Other (specify) 

) 	N 	Do you believe that this cleanup project can be conducted under the requirements for 
an UST Cleanup Matrix site? 

Y 	Did groundwater enter the excavation? If yes, please identify the depth to 
groundwater in feet below ground surface  

Note: If groundwater is encountered, soil samples from the soil/water interface must be 
collected and analyzed for BETX and the appropriate TPH method. 

Y 	0 	Was a sheen or odor observed on any water in the excavation? 

Y 	Did groundwater recharge within 24 hours after pumping the accumulated water from 
the excavation? Please describe the disposal option selected for the excavation water: 

Y 	Are/were there any vapors present in building or utility corridors? If yes, are you 
continuing to monitor and mitigate any additional fire and safety hazards posed by 
vapors and free product? Explain: 

Page 1 



SOIL MANAGEMENT 

Y () 	Will the level of contamination detected require removal of contaminated soil for 
treatment or disposal? 

AU contaminated soil temporarily stockpiled onsite prior to treatment or disposal must be contained 
within a bermed area, kept covered, and the entire area secured to prevent unauthorized access by 
the public. If you haven't done this, please explain why: 

If contaminated soil is currently stockpiled onsite, please indicate when disposal will occur or when 
treatment will begin: 93'- 77 - 4.41 ' 72 

Note: Contaminated soil cannot be stockpiled onsite for more than thirty (30) days without 
applying for a Special Letter of Authorization 

Estimated volume of contaminated soil (tons or cubic yards) 

Intended disposition of soils (please check one): 

Onsite treatment, Solid Waste Letter Authorization Permit Application attached. 

Offsite treatment, Solid Waste Letter Authorization Permit Application attached. 

Note: Offsite treatment is banned within the Portland Metro boundaries (see enclosed fact 
sheet). 

Thermal treatment offsite at an authorized facility. 
Facility name: &-ç.rn 	/ 

Thermal treatment onsite with a mobil treatment unit, permit required from DEQ. 
Company name: 

Landfill disposal. Name of Landfill: 

Note: Please attach additional information as necessary to explain any unusual circumstances 
associated with this project. 

This initial report is intended to provide the Department with the basic initial information about 
activities associated with the release. Future reports must be much more detailed and provide a 
complete picture of the cleanup project. 

Page 2 



THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED BY: 

Individual: 4%,, , 	 Phone:  

Company:  

Address: /?a, ,4// 	,4c 	 L'7O, 	 4' 97Zi 

Please return this form to: 	DEQ - NORTHWEST REGION 
UST Section 
2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400 

AO'7' i  Ct 1 igoii iji 

If you have questions, call (503) 229-5489 and ask for the underground storage tank (UST) Duty 
Officer. 

REMINDER: Submit UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report forms and UST 
Decommissioning Checklists to appropriate regional office. 

Failure to do so can result in delays to your project and may result in 
continued billing for the tank permit fees. 

Please be aware that a DEQ permit/authorization is required for the following activities: 

Soil aeration, bioremediation (onsite or offsite) or onsite thermal treatment. 

Water discharges to a stream/storm drain from the excavation or treatment tank. 

If these activities will be included in your cleanup project, contact the regional DEQ office for the 
appropriate application forms, information on permit fees and guidance documents. 

Note: If there will be emissions from pollution control equipment (e.g. air strippers, vapor 
extraction systems, etc.), notify the DEQ by phone before installation. Have actual or 
estimated emissions calculated before calling. 

KEEP A COPY OF THIS REPORT FOR YOUR FACILITY RECORDS 

Page 3 
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S 
NWR UST FIELD INSPECTION REPORT 

	
Inspection Date: 	- / i• 77 

/ 

Site Name: 	K 	7 	 Time Begin EndTotal*_____ 

Site Address: 	' 7_ ,V.*Include inspection, travel, papeork 
I 

File/Facility No.: 	( 	7_ 	 Inector: 't 
(both UST & UST Cleanup file #s as appropriate) 

Others Onsite: 	j•_i&-____ I InspectionType (check one) 

include 
Install (NewStll) company 

name x Decommission 
UST Facility - Full 
UST Facility - Partial - 

Supervisor License No.: 	Exp. date X Cleanup 

(note name with ** that Lic. No. applies to) - Soil Treatment 
PotentialSiteHazards - Complaint 

Distrib. Audit 

Hazards Appraised? :1) N  Service Provider Audit 

Photos Taken? 	Y-! N 	(attach) - Leak Detection 

Samples Taken? 	Y / 	5 	(attach results) - Fuels (StI/Stfl/Tauker) 

INSPECTION RESULTS - IN COMPLIANCE? I) N I NA 

SITE SKETCH (Plan View) 
	

Notes 	(use back of form as necessary) 

)L 77  



INSPECTION NOTES: (cont.) 
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

	

CALL FROMTO: 	/7) (3 	 DATE: 	 7/ 

	

WITH: 	 TIME: ' 

TELEPHONE NO:  

	

REGARDING: 	 -, 

	

FILE NO: 	- / T - 

, 	7') 

/ 

/ 

)LY- 
/ 

2 

- 

7 

, 

Staff Signature 
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT 

M' CALL(4iOM  TO: ,/oç3-  DATE: 3 LO 	7 

WITH: _____________________________ TIME: 

TELEPHONE NO: ( 	) 	- 

REGARDING: 	 () t ( 

FILENO:  

/ 	L L 

Staff Signature 



March20, 1997 
	

H 

JOHN SHEPANEK 
J&KOIL 
P0 BOX 2243 
LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035 

DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

QUALITY 

NORTHWEST REGION 

RE: J&KOil 
File No.: 03-97-0210 

Dear Mr. Shepanek: 

On March 19, 1997, a release was reported from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) 
system at your facility located at 19200 SE Mc Laughlin, in Gladstone, Oregon. As the 
responsible party for the facility, you are required to clean up soil, groundwater, surface water 
and any other media contaminated by the released petroleum according to Oregon Administrative 
Rule, OAR 340-122-205 through 340-122-360. 

An Initial Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects is enclosed, which needs to be completed and 
returned to this office within twenty (20) days from the date the release was reported. An outline 
of additional reporting requirements and due dates is also enclosed. A copy of the UST Cleanup 
regulations will be provided upon request. As the responsible party, you should be aware of 
what the requirements are, even if you have hired a qualified contractor or consultant to assist 
you. 

Please reference the DEQ File Number listed above in all future correspondence and 
reports. 

By law, DEQ is required to recover all cleanup project oversight costs. DEQ oversight begins 
with the initial site characterization and continues through site closure. Oversight includes 
activities such as reviewing reports, preparing correspondence, answering technical assistance 
questions, site inspections, and enforcement actions. You will be receiving an invoice each 
month for all oversight activities performed to-date. 

DEQ's highest priority for oversight are those sites which pose the greatest hazard to human 
health, safety and the environment. As a result, many lower environmental priority sites 	Governor 

will not be reviewed in detail or receive a final "No further action" or "closure" letter 
from DEQ until the higher priority sites are addressed However, all projects - simple 
or complex - require at least some oversight At a minimum, sufficient review of 
reports and data submitted is conducted to determine the environmental priority of 	 18,9 

the cleanup project. 	 2020 SW Fourth Avenue 
Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97201-4987 
(503) 229-5263 Voice 
TTY (503) 229-5471 
DEQ-1 



0 

John Shepanek 
March20, 1997 
Page Two 

For those responsible parties who desire DEQ oversight, regardless of environmental priority, 
we have developed a Responsible Party Priority Site Program. To receive oversight and more 
effectively schedule your project, you will be asked to sign an agreement requesting priority 
review and confirming your agreement to pay DEQ oversight costs in a timely manner. 

Not entering into the Agreement does not release you from responsibility for investigation and/or 
cleanup of the contamination; nor does it mean that you are exempt from paying for DEQ 
oversight costs. Please be aware that there may be a waiting list for assignment to the next 
available project manager, and that these projects are assigned on a first come, first served basis. 
Please read the attached information on the cost recovery and invoice process. We have also 
included information about the Responsible Party Priority Site Program and an agreement, if you 
are interested in expediting review of your project. You may contact the Underground Storage 
Tank Section at (503) 229-5489 if you have questions about cost recovery. 

Thank you for your cooperation and continued efforts to comply with the regulations. If you 
have any questions about the regulations and/or your cleanup please call (503) 229-5618 and 
ask to speak to the Underground Storage Tank Duty Officer. 

Sincerely, 

Mitch Scheel 
Duty Officer 
Underground Storage Tanks 
Northwest Region 

Enclosures 

(SHEPANEK:vCB) 


